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During the 1970s, the poet Diane di Prima found herself with 
burgeoning research needs for occult materials. For her poetry, 
she had recently “received” by poetic dictation the first few 
poems of what would become her mythological epic, Loba, 
and found herself delving deeply into premodern religious 
and spiritual practice, including goddess traditions and ancient 
civilizations. At this same time, spurred by a request to write the 
introduction to A.E. Waite’s new edition of works by Paracelsus, 
di Prima also became heavily invested in alchemy, devouring 
the hermetic texts associated with this early modern practice. 
By the 1980s, di Prima had begun the San Francisco School of 
Magical and Healing Arts (SIMHA) with her partner Sheppard 
Powell, deepening her interest in the works of Aleister Crowley, 
the Golden Dawn, dreams and visualization practices, and New 
Age topics like crystal healing and plant alchemy. Around the 
same time, di Prima also taught the Hidden Religions course at 
New College, upon Robert Duncan’s insistence. 

To chart a way forward for her poetry, teaching, and writing, di 
Prima began to consciously collect what she soon called her 
“occult library.” This collection, comprising over 1000 volumes, 
is the physical evidence of poetry-related practices that were 
essential to di Prima for the last five decades. Mentioned in her 
memoir, Recollections of My Life as a Woman, she envisioned 
this assemblage as her working library, to be kept intact as an 
archival resource for future students of the occult and di Prima 
herself. 

DIANE DI PRIMA’S
OCCULT LIBRARY

a working collection for poetry, 
teaching, and research

introduction by M.C. Kinniburgh

Regardie, Israel. Gems from the Equinox: All the Magical 
Writings: Instructions by Aleister Crowley for His Own Magical 
Order. Llewellyn Publications, 1974.
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Crowley, Aleister. Tarot Divination: The Equinox. Level Press, [1993].

A Form and Method of Perfecting Base Metals, by Janus Lacinius Therapus, 
the Calabrian. The Alchemical Press, 1983.
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about the library

Di Prima traces the conceptual genesis of the occult library to 1976, when she lived in 
Ranchos de Taos, and spent hot summer afternoons meditating on the Tarot, dreaming, 
and working with visualization. While books accumulated through the decades, one of 
the first significant additions was di Prima’s full set of The Golden Bough, including all 
thirteen volumes, dated “Christmas 1960.” 

Theoretically and practically, the occult library remained in use until di Prima’s death 
on October 25th 2020, stowed exclusively on custom-built shelves in di Prima’s garage 
and arranged by topic. Two years later to the day, the library was prepared for transport 
to the Wilson Library of the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, where it has 
begun a new chapter of meaning-making.

Within this collection are approximately 62 books made by di Prima, including works 
that she has photocopied, comb-bound, and annotated at times. In addition to these 
items, there is a wide range of rare and popular published books that attest to occult 
studies in the twentieth century—with works by Aleister Crowley, Rudolf Steiner, Frances 
Yates, and George Gurdjieff, and subjects including Egyptian mythology, premodern 
North Atlantic history and epics, Sufism, crystal healing, Atlantis, medieval women 
mystics, hermeticism, astrology, Kabbalah, alchemy, the Dogon, classical philosophy, 
Middle Eastern archeology, psilocybin, and more. 

Written in di Prima’s hand, on the back of a cardboard shipping box packed with 
newspaper clippings and chapbooks from Timothy Leary while incarcerated, is the label 
“Pamphlets + Book by Timothy Leary,” and the instruction “add to occult lib @ house.” In 
addition to works by friends who wrote about occult topics, the library contains volumes 
that were part of her SIMHA “lending library,” books that inspired her epic poem Loba 
and her Hidden Religions course at the New College of California, and books used 
broadly for teaching, writing, and researching—the work that allowed poetry to flow 
freely through her.

The collection shows significant signs of di Prima’s use. Over 170 items are annotated, 
sometimes very extensively. Of these, 24 items are inscribed to di Prima by authors 
ranging from Jack Hirschman to Mary K. Greer, and nearly 80 books have some item 
laid in: photographs, postcards, local bookmarks, or ephemera with autograph notes. 
Beyond this, many items have some sort of purchasing provenance in the form of a 
sticker or a stamp, including local bookstores such as Cody’s, Moe’s, Shambhala, Samuel 
Weiser, and even the San Francisco Public Library. 

Di Prima’s longtime partner, Sheppard Powell, is present in the library through his 
initials on several volumes that he contributed. Collaborating also on SIMHA, the Gold 
Circle, and other teaching endeavors with di Prima, Powell shared a love of occult and 
esoteric subjects—along with other poetic joys derived from a life with di Prima. 



6

annotation
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Annotation takes a variety of forms within these books, 
including underlined passages, stars next to key points, 
arguments with the book’s author in the margin, and even 
entire flyleaves or inside covers annotated with summaries, 
questions, and other insights. In particular, margins will 
often feature the annotation “HR”—as in the case of The 
Chalice and the Blade, by Riane Eisler—which demarcates 
topics relevant to “Hidden Religions,” di Prima’s extensive 
course at New College.

While annotation almost certainly indicates a book has 
been read, the annotation may evidence another type of 
practice. For instance, di Prima casts the I Ching on a letter 
repurposed for scrap paper and a bookmark in Henry 
Corbin’s Spiritual Body and Celestial Earth: From Mazdean 
Iran to Shi’ite Iran. Likewise, an absence of annotation 
does not necessarily mean a book has not been read. 
For instance, di Prima has clearly read Jacob Boehme 
extensively—marginal notes about him appear throughout 
her collection—but her copies of Boehme are not annotated.

Many of di Prima’s annotations create correspondences: 
matching symbols with words, and archetypes with their 
many iterations, to build a density of knowledge across 
traditions. In Dion Fortune’s The Mystical Qabalah, di 
Prima annotates the margins with planetary symbols, 
turning the prose that describes the four elements and 
their planetary correspondences into equations. Likewise, 
there is extensive annotation in Crowley’s Tarot Divination, 
which has, at times, entire pages of symbols that illustrate 
the correspondences between elements, planets, and 
principles of the Tarot.

On the whole, di Prima’s annotations demonstrate a 
devotion to syncretic knowledge, and show the process of 
digesting these systems in the service of her poetry.

Offprint of New Literary History: A Journal of Theory and 
Interpretation, vol. 4, with Norman O. Brown’s “Lupercalia.” 
Several notes throughout about wolves, likely for Loba.
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inscription
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Inscriptions are another important facet of di Prima’s 
occult library, attesting to her students, friendships, and 
relationships. 
 
Of special note is her copy of Comfortable Words for 
Christ’s Lovers by Lady Julian of Norwich, inscribed on 
the flyleaf with the initials “C. R. A.,”  “d. d. G. A. A., ” and 
“Norwich Jan–July 1918.” In a different hand, Robert [Bob] 
Wilson of the legendary Phoenix Book Shop begins his 
inscription: “For Diane di Prima from W. H. Auden via Bob 
Wilson,” and continues: “G. A. A. is our Auden’s father. He 
gave it to Charles Auden, Wystan’s older brother, who then 
gave it to Wystan. I got it from Auden when I bought his 
library, and now I give it to you. Who next in the chain? 
Love, Bob,” dated March 1975. Upon discussing this book 
with di Prima, she remembered reading this copy, and how 
in the process of reading it she envisioned a poem that 
became part of Loba: an image of a white unicorn erupting 
between two lines of text.

There are several inscriptions related to Grant Fisher, an ex-
husband with whom di Prima shared occult interests. One 
such inscription is by di Prima herself, who writes in a copy 
of Song of Songs: “For Grant / who didn’t want any books 
from Diane who wasn’t going to give him any. W/ love on 
birthday (25th).” On the facing page, an inscription from 
Grant is shown.

Inscriptions often occur from students and peers. A lovely 
example is a homemade Tarot deck by the poet Charles 
Stein, inscribed to di Prima in 2010. In other social realms, 
the popular Tarot author, Mary K. Greer, thanks di Prima 
for “poetry, conversation, and teachings” on the title page 
of her book, Tarot for Yourself: A Workbook for Personal 
Transformation. At times, inscriptions mark the dedication 
of a book to the SIMHA lending library.

Of special note are inscriptions from Gerrit Lansing, a poet 
with whom di Prima shared occult interests especially 
related to Crowley.  One such inscription reads: “For Diane 
the Prime, who knows all about Daimonic Reality and 
those that live therein, to many who’ve been touched by 
same” (Patrick Harpur, Daimonic Reality: Understanding 
Otherworld Encounters).
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workbooks



In her memoir, Recollections of My Life as a Woman, di Prima recounts a 
formative lesson on cultural preservation that she learned as a young poet, 
while visiting Ezra Pound at St. Elizabeth’s Hospital:

Ezra told us of copying Vivaldi scores in the library of the Dresden Museum, 
copying them for Olga Rudge, his love. When the Museum was destroyed 
in the bombing of Dresden, they were the only copies of those scores that 
remained. They were being transcribed even as we spoke about them.

Stories like this made a deep impression on me. They made me realize that 
what is saved, the shards we call civilization, is saved by a few. By people 
photographing, or copying by hand. Today as I sit here writing at my 
computer, I think of the library I’ve put together since then, the alchemy 
books old and new I’ve xeroxed for students. Stuff I’ve copied by hand. How 
much of that came out of the Vivaldi story.  (Recollections, 144)

The “alchemy books old and new I’ve xeroxed for students” directly refers to 
over 60 items made by di Prima in the collection, including binders of less-
available esoteric texts, and handwritten notebooks with guides for rituals. 

While the xeroxed, comb-bound esoteric texts are the most prominent type of 
book created by di Prima for her occult library, often containing either 
autograph annotations or photocopied autograph annotations, there are 
several autograph workbooks as well. 

In particular, di Prima has created several Kabbalistic workbooks, including 
one heavily-illustrated book adorned with the cover of Paul Riccius’s Portae 
Lucis (1516), known as one of the first texts that elucidated the Tree of Life in 
the Kabbalistic tradition. This workbook contains no fewer than 48 drawings 
of the Tree of Life (pictured left), in a variety of colors and styles, and with 
annotations that draw together traditions of Tarot and its associated elements.

There are several other autograph notebooks in the collection, including a 
yellow velo-bound folder titled Gold Circle: Ritual Correspondences for The 
Book of the Law, meant for di Prima’s group of advanced practitioners who 
called themselves the Gold Circle. The typescript preface by di Prima to this 
document states: “NOTE: These are work-sheets only, constructed from my old 
notebooks and journals, and hopefully useful to Gold Circle members. I hope 
you will add to them, from your notes and memories. I would strongly urge 
that these pages NOT be given out to students and neophyte-participants, as 
they would tend to solidify what should be fluid and changing correspondences. 
Diane di Prima, April 8, 1985.” In this vein also is a black notebook with “Liber 
AL” and Gold Circle materials, including her autograph notes for exercises 
bound into a ritual, teaching, and study group guide.

These autograph materials and workbooks underscore di Prima’s active role in 
her own learning, with a broad approach that sought to digest, explore, and 
create new correspondences across traditions in a manner that echoes the spirit 
of her poetics.
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occult publishing in 20th c. north america

An incidental pattern within this library is its ersatz documentation of the postwar 
American publishing scene in occult materials, which presents an interesting case 
study in copyright, distribution models, and print history. Samuel Weiser is one 
of the most frequently-appearing publishers in this collection, as a bookstore 
and also imprint that published out-of-copyright occult works that were originally 
published prior to the 1930s, often just as a facsimile of 19th or even 18th century 
manuscripts. Many other large presses such as Dover or Harper & Row did the 
same. Attentive to this history, di Prima often notes the first edition of a work and 
where it fits into the publishing history of the text. There were also numerous 
small press operations that sought to distribute occult materials, often in side-
stapled chapbooks or handbound works, as in the case of The Alchemical Press or 
Adam McLean’s Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks. Di Prima’s occult library 
contains a nearly-complete run of The Hermetic Journal, another such project as 
part of the independent occult press scene. 

By contrast, the earliest work in the collection is a scarce, handpress-era copy of 
Eirenaues Philalethes’ Ripley Reviv’d: Or, An Exposition Upon Sir George Ripley’s 
Hermetico-Poetical Works, published in London in 1678 and extensively annotated 
by an earlier (likely contemporaneous) reader.
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poems (or “feathers”)

Di Prima and her partner, Sheppard Powell, would call the variety of poems 
that appeared throughout their house —on scraps of paper, the inside of book 
covers, napkins—”feathers.” Thus far, at least two such “feathers,” or poems of 
di Prima’s have been identified in her occult library, including one that was 
published in Loba and another work that is likely unpublished. As such, the 
presence of poems makes literal the relationship between di Prima’s research 
and her poetry.

Wolkstein, Diane and Samuel Noah Kramer. Inanna: Queen of Heaven and 
Earth, Her Stories and Hymns from Sumer. Harper & Row, 1983. Annotated 
throughout.
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Addas, Claude. Quest for the Red Sulphur: The Life of Ibn ‘Arabi. Islamic Texts Society, 1993. Annotated throughout; 
first part of poem pictured. 



DIANE DI PRIMA’S

Library
CATALOG
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Note from the editor: I began researching this library as part of my doctoral disserta-
tion in 2017, when I went to visit Diane di Prima and Sheppard Powell for the first time. 
I continued to spend time with these books on subsequent trips, and wrote about their 
relationship to di Prima’s poetry for my 2019 dissertation, and a 2022 book on poets’ 
libraries. In February 2022, I cataloged the collection at item level, with the intention of 
finding the books a permanent home. I revised this catalog in October 2022 during the 
packing and shipping of the books to their institutional home, at the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill. There, the books are now available for researchers alongside di 
Prima’s literary papers. 

In the spirit of the archival nature of this collection, all items are listed in the order that 
they appeared on five consecutive bookcases in di Prima’s garage. The intention of this 
presentation is to invite readers to consider the subject themes that blossom across 
items in proximity, as well as di Prima’s organizational approach to the material. I have 
not added in possible subject headings (such as, “Women Mystics”), preferring to allow 
di Prima’s groupings to speak for and emerge by themselves. I encourage readers to 
annotate, create indices, and engage the text in a way that creates meaning for them, 
just as di Prima did with the books in her care. 

Each entry includes author, title, publisher, and date. After this bibliographic informa-
tion, where applicable I have noted the presence of items that were laid in, stickers that 
indicate where di Prima may have purchased the book, and other details. At times, I 
note the edition of the work. 

Prepared for the books’ transportation, as well as to highlight possible areas of interest 
in the collection, this catalog celebrates a transitioning, and indeed, suggestive mo-
ment in the lives of these books. Their availability for further research and cataloging 
should reveal even more information than this first pass at cataloging provides, and I 
invite others to build upon or improve this catalog as such research emerges.

For a digital copy of the list in spreadsheet form, to navigate titles by author, title, 
publisher, or date, please contact the editor.
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inventory of the Diane Di prima occult library
in order of appearance on shelves

Greer, Mary K. Tarot Mirrors: Reflections of Personal Meaning. Newcastle Publishing 
Co., 1988. Annotated. DdP flyer for Tree of Life tarot reading workshop laid in, along with 
other notes on Tarot spreads. 

Gardner, Joy. Color & Crystals: A Journey through the Chakras. Healing Yourself Press, 
1987. Spiral-bound, with different page colors to correspond to the chakras. 

Williams, Stephon Kaplan. Jungian-Senoi Dreamwork Manual: New Revised Expanded 
Edition. Journey Press, 1980. With laid-in card containing DdP’s to-do list, at section on 
“Dreamwork Entry-Metaphorical Processing.” 

Samuels, Mike and Nancy Samuels. Seeing With the Mind’s Eye: The History, Tech-
niques, and Uses of Visualization. Random House / Bookworks, 1975. 

[Nusrat Fateh Ali Khan]. The Art of Qawwal. World Music Institute, United States Tour, 
1993. Brochure from music tour. 

Critchlow, Keith. Islamic Patterns: An Analytical and Cosmological Approach. Schocken 
Books, 1976. 

Lawlor, Robert. Sacred Geometry: Philosophy and Practice. Crossroad, Thames & Hud-
son, 1982. Blank postcard laid in. 

Wilkins, Eithne and Ernst Kaiser, translators. The Millennium of Hieronymus Bosch: 
Outlines of a New Interpretation by Wilhem Franger. Hacker Art Books, 1976. Some 
light bracketing annotation. 

de Michele, Vincenzo. Color Treasury of Crystals. Orbis Publishing (London), 1972. 

Kerenyi, C. Dionysus: Archetypal Image of Indestructible Life. Bollingen Series LXV 2, 
Princeton University Press, 1976. With birthday greeting card from Betty [?] to DdP laid 
in. 

Arem, Joel E. Color Encyclopedia of Gemstones. Van Nostrand Reinhold Company, 1977. 

Kerenyi, C. Asklepios: Archetypal Image of the Physician’s Existence. Bollingen Series 
LXV 3, Princeton University Press, 1959. 

Markham, Ursula. The Crystal Workbook: A Complete Guide to Working with Crystals. 
The Aquarian Press, 1988. 

Landay, Jerry M. Dome of the Rock. Newsweek, 1972. 

Ronan, Stephen, ed. Iamblichus of Chalcis on the Mysteries (De Mysteriis Aegyptio-
rum). Chthonios Books, 1989. Cloth bound over boards, appears to be photocopied.

Kerenyi, C. Eleusis: Archetypal Image of Mother and Daughter. Bollingen Series LXV 4, 
Princeton University Press, 1967. 

Dee, Nerys. The Dreamer’s Workbook: A Complete Guide to Interpreting and Under-
standing Dreams. The Aquarian Press, 1989. 

Erbstosser, Martin. Heretics in the Middle Ages. Edition Leipzig, 1984. 

Gimbutas, Marija. The Living Goddesses. University of California Press, 1999. 
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[Made by DdP]. Yellow velo-bound folder with “Gold Circle: Ritual Correspondences for 
The Book of the Law.” Bound with typescript preface by DdP: “NOTE: These are work-
sheets only, constructed from my old notebooks and journals, and hopefully useful 
to Gold Circle members. I hope you will add to them, from your notes and memories. 
I would strongly urge that these pages NOT be given out to students and neophyte-
participants, as they would tend to solidify what should be fluid and changing correspon-
dences. Diane di Prima, April 8, 1985.” Undated. Annotated. 

“The Fanatic,” with a few other ephemeral pages within, including the Radical-Tradition-
alists Papers, (no. 2, The Fall of Babylon by the Cokaygne Press, and torn-out sheets 
from Radical-Traditionalist Papers, no. 3, including sexual satire and sexually explicit 
material). [ca. 1960s]. 

[Made by DdP]. Large plastic teaching folder with several photocopied typescripts, 
including many reading lists and corner-stapled readings. Includes “Notes on the Sepher 
Yetsirah” by David Melzter in November 25, 1980, from Carl Grundberg’s Kabbala Class. 
[ca. 1980s]. 

Corbin, Henry. Avicenna and the Visionary Recital. Bollingen Series LXVI, Pantheon 
Books, 1960. With extensive annotations and items laid in by DdP, including reading 
flyer. 

[Made by DdP]. Purple folder with “Diane di Prima” on cover, containing 15 pp. printed 
typescript of “Query: Irish Soma?” by Peter Lamborn Wilson, and 8 pp. of autograph 
notes by DdP on the piece dated July 26, 1994. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Nature of Substance by Rudolf Hauschka, from 
Vincent Stuart 1966 edition. Undated. Extensive annotation. 

Matthews, John. The Grail: Quest for the Eternal. Crossroad, Thames & Hudson, 1981. 

Pompeii AD 79 (exhibition catalog). Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 1978. 

Bingen, Hildegard of, with Matthew Fox. Illuminations of Hildegard of Bingen. Bear & 
Company, 1985. 

Halevi, Z’ev ben Shimon. Kabbalah: Tradition of Hidden Knowledge. Thames and 
Hudson, 1979. 

[Made by DdP]. Purple folder with autograph note, “Notes of Tahuti/Thoth, Richard 
Reidy,” containing 4 pp. photocopied with autograph notes (also photocopied). 

National Geographic, issue on “Ancient Iran: Inside a Nation’s Persian Soul,” vol. 214, no. 
2. August 2008. 

Magazine fragment on Provence. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Side-stapled photocopied booklet titled The Sun with alchemical 
symbol, likely a Crowley / O.T.O. item. Holograph throughout in unknown hand, with 
DdP’s autograph (photocopied) emendations and notes, including cross-outs. Extensive 
annotation. 

Book of Formation (Sepher Yetzirah): The Letters of Our Father Abraham, Work of the 
Chariot. [Shambhala / Work of the Chariot], 1970. Signed on front flyleaf. Bound in 
boards with no spine label.

[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound copy of Enthusiasmus Triumphatus by Henry More, from 
Williams Andrews Clark Memorial Library 1966 edition. Undated. Annotated with page 
numbers and edition notes (photocopied) on front cover. First printing in 1956.

National Geographic, issue on “The Black Pharaohs: Conquerors of Ancient Egypt,” vol. 
213, no 2. February 2008. 
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[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound copy with red cover of The Secret Rituals of the O.T.O. by 
Francis King, from the Samuel Weiser 1973 edition. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Equinox of the Gods: The Official Organ of 
the A.A., vol. 3 no. 3 by Aleister Crowley. September 1936. Autograph notes laid in, with 
many photocopied autograph pages bound in. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of Crystal Vision Through Crystal Gazing: Or The 
Crystal as a Stepping-Stone to Clear Vision by Frater Achad (1923 edition), with labeled 
spine.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Chalice of Ecstasy: Being a Magical and 
Qabalistic Interpretation of the Drama of Parzival by Frater Achad, from Yogi Publication 
Society edition in 1923, with labeled spine.

[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound copy of The Secret of the Sangraal by Arthur Mochen with 
yellow cover, noted this is from “The Shining Pyramid.” Undated. 

Natural History Magazine, vol. 88, no. 4. April 1979. DdP mailing address at Point Reyes 
on cover. Article on “Pompeii A.D. 79” exhibition.

[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound copy of The Analytic Spirit: Essays in the History of Science 
by Harry Woolf, from Cornell University Press 1981 edition. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Blue folder with Crowley-related materials, including photocopy of 
typescript by Carl Grundberg titled “Notes on the Hebrew Alphabet (for Janet)” with 
Crowley epigraph (13 pp.), and “The Moment of Creation” photocopy of typescript with 
holograph page of notes at back (6 pp.). Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Brown accordion folder with printed computer typescript (early word 
processing typeface) titled “Women’s Work: The Lives of the Great Women Alchemists” 
with outline for a book, no author attributed. 11 pp. Undated. 

Tree of Life: Work of the Chariot 6. 1970. Signed on front flyleaf. Saddle-stitched chap-
book, second edition.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Festival of Luchnasa: A Study of the Survival of 
the Celtic Festival of the Beginning of Harvest by Maire MacNeill, from Oxford Univer-
sity Press 1962 edition. Undated. Underlining near front of book. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of Medieval Netherlands Religious Literature by E. 
College (translator), from London House & Maxwell 1965 edition. Undated.

[Made by Ddp]. Bound copy of Apocalyptic and Merkavah Mysticism by Ithamar Green-
wald, from E.J. Brill 1980 edition. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of Gnosticism: A Source Book of Heretical Writings 
from the Early Christian Period by Robert M. Grant, from Harper & Brothers 1961 edi-
tion. Undated. 

Frazer, Sir James George. The Golden Bough (vols. 1–13). Macmillan, Ltd., 1955. Vol. 
1: “Diane di Prima, Christmas 1960”; vol. 4, note on “Kings Killed at the End of a Fixed 
Term”; vol. 10, sticky note on “Halloween Fires” section. 

Stanley, Thomas. Pythagoras. The Philosophical Research Society, Inc., 1970. Bound in 
boards, with published reproductions of an early modern manuscript.

della Mirandola, Pico, and Pat Tahil, translator. De Auro (On Gold). R.A.M.S. Production, 
1989. RAMS: The Restoration of Alchemical Manuscripts Society. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Hebrew Book of Enoch translated by Hugo 
Odeberg, from Cambridge University Press 1928 edition. Undated. 
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D’Alviella, Count Goblet. The Migration of Symbols. The Aquarian Press, 1979. In slip-
case.

Griaule, Marcel. Conversations with Ogotemmeli: An Introduction to Dogon Religious 
Ideas. Oxford University Press, 1978. 

Ezra, Kate, ed. Art of the Dogon: Selections from the Lester Wunderman Collection. The 
Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1988. 

Fix, Wm. R. Star Maps: Astounding New Evidence from Ancient Civilizations and Mod-
ern Scientific Research of Man’s Origins and Return to the Stars. Octopus Books Limited, 
1979. 

Temple, Robert. The Sirius Mystery. St. Martin’s Press, 1976. Annotations and writings 
throughout. Shambhala sticker. SIMHA Fall 1985 Brochure laid in. 

Diop, Cheikh Anta, with Mercer Cook, eds. The African Origin of Civilization: Myth or 
Reality. Lawrence Hill Books, 1974. 

Allen, Richard Hinckley. Star Names: Their Lore and Meaning. Dover, 1963. Printed 
typescript (by DdP) laid in about the “Healing Star.” 

Steiner, Rudolf. Atlantis and Lemuria. Health Research (Mokelumne Hill, CA), 1963. 
Annotation throughout. Sticker for Metaphysical Town-Hall Book Shop in SF on Powell St. 
Reprint of 1923 edition.

Donnelly, Ignatius with Egerton Sykes. Atlantis: The Antediluvian World. Gramercy 
Publishing Co., 1949. DdP notes that this work was originally published in 1882; she 
annotates and underlines throughout, especially on back flyleaf/pastedown. Notes her 
first reading of book was February 15, 1988. 

Tompkins, Peter. Secrets of the Great Pyramids. Harper & Row, 1971. Shambhala sticker. 

Spence, Lewis. The History of Atlantis. University Books, 1968. DdP notes that the first 
publication was in 1926, and annotates throughout, with entire back flyleaf/pastedown 
covered in notes; portion of dust jacket laid in. 

West, John Anthony. Serpent in The Sky. Harper & Row, 1979. Bookmark at “Science and 
Ancient Egypt.” 

Lamy, Lucy. Egyptian Mysteries: New Light on Ancient Spiritual Knowledge. Crossroad, 
Thames & Hudson, 1981. 

Reed, Bika. Rebel in the Soul: A Sacred Text of Ancient Egypt. Inner Traditions Interna-
tional, 1978. 

Filsinger, Tomas J. Simple Description of Celestial Phenomena and Notes and Tables for 
Use with The Map of the Universe. Celestial Arts, 1981. Saddle-stitched chapbook.

Rakic, Yelena. The Metropolitan Museum of Art Bulletin: Discovering the Art of the 
Ancient Near East. The Metropolitan Museum of Art, Summer 2010. 

Christensen, Thomas, ed. TreAsures: The Members Magazine of the Asian Art Museum, 
vol. 10, no. 4. Issue on “Afghanistan: Hidden Treasures from the National Museum, 
Kabul.” Fall 2008. 

Smithsonian magazine, vol. 39, no, 6. September 2008. Feature on Afghanistan artifacts 
with sticky note marking article. 

[Made by DdP]. Red folder with “Heraclitus” on the spine, containing photocopy of unat-
tributed manuscript. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of Egyptian Ideas of the Future Life by E.A. Wallis 
Budge, from Kegan Paul, Trench, Fruber and Co. 1990 edition (second edition). Undated. 



23

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Sky-Religion in Egypt: Its Antiquity and Effects 
by G.A. Wainwright, from Cambridge University Press 1938 edition. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound copy of The Image and the Past by Bertram D. Lewin, from 
International Universities Press 1968 edition. Undated. 

Massey, Gerald. Ancient Egypt: The Light of the World, A Work of Reclamation and 
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edition.

Griffith, F. Ll. And Herbert Thompson, eds. The Leyden Papyrus: An Egyptian Magical 
Book. Dover, 1974. Reprint of 1904 edition.

Lichtheim, Miriam. Ancient Egyptian Literature (vols. 1–2). University of California Press, 
1975. 
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Brothers, 1961. 
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Merton, Thomas. The Wisdom of the Desert. New Directions, 1960. 
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Bookstore bookmark. 

Walker, Benjamin. Gnosticism: Its History and Influence. The Aquarian Press, 1983. 
Inscribed to DdP with unicorn stamp. 
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Christmas ‘84.” 

Bakhtiar, Laleh. Sufi: Expressions of The Mystic Quest. Avon Books, 1976. 

Nicholson, Reynold, ed. The Mathnawi of Jalalu’ddin Rumi, vols. 2, 4, and 6. E.J.W. Gibb 
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Ibn ‘Abbad of Ronda. Letters on the Sufi Path. Paulist Press, 1981. 

Dunn, Ross E. The Adventures of Ibn Battuta: A Muslim Traveler of the 14th Century. 
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Saddle-stitched wrappers, with illustrations.
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Corbin, Henry. Spiritual Body and Celestial Earth: From Mazdeam Iran to Shi’ite Iran. 
Bollingen Series XCI 2, Princeton University Press, 1977. Slip of paper with cut-up holo-
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Shah, Idries. The Magic Monastery. E.P. Dutton, 1972. “M. Sue Simpson 1 June 1973” in 
front cover, former owner.

Burman, Edward. The Templars: Knights of God. The Aquarian Press, 1986. 
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Cabala as the Rule of All the Arts. Garnstone Press, 1974. 
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Ponce, Charles. Kabbalah: An Introduction and Illumination for the World Today. 
Straight Arrow Books, 1973. 

Denning, Melita and Osborne Phillips. The Magical Philosophy Book V Mysteria Magica. 
Llewellyn Publications, 1983. 
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laid in: including Dominique di Prima (di Prima’s daughter) with an Emmy award; DdP 
with artist Raphael Soyer (photo by Sheppard Powell); DdP with Peter Hartman and 
Sheppard Powell (photo by Sheppard Powell); and a waving French flag. Regarding 
the Powell and Hartman photo, in a 2022 conversation Powell recalled: “Peter was a 
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one day when we were hanging out at my place OR it may have been one of a bunch of 
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Layrock, Donald C. The Complete Enochian Dictionary as Revealed to Dr. John Dee and 
Edward Kelley. Askin Publishers, 1978. 

Briffault, Robert. The Mothers: A Study of the Origins of Sentiments and Institutions 
(vols. 1–3). The Macmillan Company, 1927. First edition, note in pencil on inside cover 
that it is scarce.

[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound photocopied packet of “A Sagidda of Inanna,” translated by 
Betty Meador in 1984. 

[Made by DdP]. White folder with 3 printed packets of poems attributed to The High 
Priestess Enheduanna, one attributed to Betty D. Meador. Presumed to be teaching 
materials. 

Red folder with three folded maps of the Mediterranean and world, printed by National 
Geographic. 1982, 1972, 2008. 

Neumann, Erich. The Great Mother: An Analysis of the Archetype. Bollingen Series XLVII, 
Pantheon Books, 1963. Second edition.

Eisler, Riane. The Chalice and the Blade: Our History, Our Future. Harper San Francisco, 
1988. Many annotations, including those labeled “HR” for Hidden Religions course, 
including many critical annotations. 

Michell, John. City of Revelation. Abacus Books, 1973.

National Geographic, vol. 214, no. 4. Issue on Neanderthals. October 2008. 

Wolkstein, Diane and Samuel Noah Kramer. Inanna: Queen of Heaven and Earth, Her 
Stories and Hymns from Sumer. Harper & Row, 1983. Annotated throughout, with Loba 
poem written on page near back of book. 

Davidson, Basil. The Lost Cities of Africa. Little, Brown and Company, 1959. 

Johnson, Buffie. Lady of the Beasts: Ancient Images of the Goddess and Her Sacred 
Animals. Harper & Row, 1988. 

Mowatt, D. G. The Nibelungenlied. J.M. Dent and Sons, 1962. 
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Palsson, Hermann. Hrafnkel’s Saga and Other Stories. Penguin Books, 1980. 

Magnusson, Magnus and Herman Palsson, translators. King Harald’s Saga. Penguin 
Books, 1966. 

Magnusson, Magnus and Herman Palsson, translators. Njal’s Saga. Penguin Books, 
1967. 

Watkins, Alfred. The Old Straight Track. Ballantine Books, 1973. First printing.

Gordon, Cyrus H. The Ancient Near East. W.W. Norton and Company, 1965. 

Pauwels, Louis and Jacques Bergier. The Eternal Man. Avon Books, 1973. Lightly an-
notated. 

Sandars, N.K. The Epic of Gilgamesh. Penguin Books, 1966. Faded receipt for Wayne 
State University bookstore. 

Pauwels, Louis and Jacques Bergier. The Dawn of Magic. Panther Books, 1967. With 
small notes on page numbers. Reading lists laid in. 

Von Daniken, Erich. Chariots of the Gods? Unsolved Mysteries of the Past. Bantam 
Books, 1973. Stamp: “Tomales High School” on front page. 

Roux, Georges. Ancient Iraq. Penguin Books, 1969. 

McEvedy, Colin. The Penguin Atlas of Ancient History. Penguin Books, 1970. 

McEvedy, Colin. The Penguin Atlas of Medieval History. Penguin Books, 1970. 

Frankfort, Henri. Before Philosophy. Penguin Books, 1963. Light underlining through-
out. 

Velikovsky, Immanuel. Worlds in Collision. Doubleday and Company, 1950. Several an-
notations. Slip of paper with household budgeting calculations. 

Mendelsohn, Isaac. Religions of the Ancient Near East: Sumero-Akkadian Religious 
Texts and Ugaritic Epics. The Liberal Arts Press, 1955. Previous ownership signature, 
dated 1958 within, some annotation likely by DdP. 

Woolley, C. Leonard. Ur of the Chaldees. W.W. Norton and Company, 1965. 

Smith, W. Robertson. The Religion of the Semites. Meridian Books, 1957. 

Tolkien, Christopher. The Saga of King Heidrek the Wise. Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd., 
1960. 

Blake, N.F. The Sage of the Jomsvikings. Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd., 1962. 

Hitching, Francis. Earth Magic. Pocket Books, 1977. 

Gordon, Cyrus H. Before Columbus: Links Between the Old World and Ancient America. 
Crown Publishers, 1971. 

Fell, Barry. America B.C.: Ancient Settlers in the New World. Demeter Press, 1977. Busi-
ness card for Acorn Books laid in; previous ownership signature, dated 1979. 

Levy, G. Rachel. The Phoenix’s Nest: A Study in Religious Transformations. Rider and 
Company, 1961. Quest Bookshop (Seattle) sticker. 

Michell, John. The New View over Atlantis. Harper & Row, 1983. Inscribed to Shep by 
Grant: “Shep / Merry and Merry and Merry.” 
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Michell, John. Simulacra. Thames and Hudson, 1979. 

Michell, John. Secrets of the Stones: New Revelations of Astro-Archaeology and the 
Mystical Sciences of Antiquity. Inner Traditions International, 1989. 

Hapgood, Charles H. Maps of the Ancient Sea Kings: Evidence of Advanced Civilization in 
the Ice Age. Chilton Books, 1966. Shambhala sticker. 

Wright, Dudley. Druidism: The Ancient Faith of Britain. Rowan and Littlefield, 1974. 
Shambhala sticker. Laid in holograph note on Merlin (not DdP’s hand). 

[Made by DdP]. Velo-bound photocopied packet of readings collected by DdP on Eleusis 
Alesia (by Xavier Guichard, 1936) including translation of text by Christine Rhone, maps, 
academic article, chronologies, table of contents, and other materials. Most materials are 
bound, and some are also laid in. Undated. 

Clarke, H. Wilburforce. The Divan-I-Hafiz (vols. 1–2). Samuel Weiser, 1970. 

Otto, Walter F. Dionysus: Myth and Cult. Spring Publications, 1981. Several substantial 
annotations throughout. 

Wasson, R. Gordon, et al. The Road to Eleusis. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1978. Fields 
Book Store (SF) bookmark. 

Kerenyi, Karl. Hermes: Guide of Souls. Spring Publications, 1976. 

Rieu, E.V. Apollonius of Rhodes: The Voyage of Argo. Penguin Books, 1959. 

Treasures from Afghanistan: A Book of Postcards. National Geographic Society, 2008. 
From the Asian Art Museum.

Wheelwright, Philip. Heraclitus. Atheneum, 1968. 

Campbell, Joseph. The Mysteries: Papers from the Eranos Yearbooks (second volume). 
Bollingen Series XXX, Princeton University Press, 1955. 

Heidel, Alexander. The Babylonian Genesis. University of Chicago Press, 1969. 

Harrison, Jane Ellen. Epilegomena to the Study of Greek Religion and Themis: A Study of 
the Social Origins of Greek Religion. University Books, 1962. Pellucidar Berkeley book-
stamp. 

Harrison, Jane. Prolegomena to the Study of Greek Religion. Meridian Books, 1959. Many 
notes throughout. 

Rawlinson, George. Herodotus: The Persian Wars. Random House, 1942. Light annotation. 

Blakeney, E.H. The History of Herodotus (vols. 1–2). J.M. Dent and Sons, 1945. 

Conybeare, F.C. Philostratus: The Life of Apollonius of Tyana (vols. 1–2). Harvard University 
Press, 1960. Stamped “Sonoma State College Library,” with lending card still within front 
cover. 

Groh, Dennis et al. Mithraism in Ostia: Mystery, Religion, and Christianity in the Ancient 
Port of Rome. Northwestern University Press, 1967. 

Mead, G.R.S. The Orphic Pantheon. The Alexandrian Press, 1984. Saddle-stitched chap-
book.

Brown, Norman O. Offprint of “Lupercalia” in journal, New Literary History: A Journal of 
Theory and Interpretation, vol. 4. 1972–1973. Several notes throughout about wolves, 
which is partly the subject of the work; likely for Loba. 
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[Made by DdP]. Small comb-bound red notebook with photocopy of Sacred Calendar 
of Eleusis from Harvard University Press 1965 edition, and also the Sterling Dow and 
Robert Healey edition. Undated. 

Mead, G.R.S. Orpheus. J.M. Watkins and Barnes and Noble, 1965. Small note/poem on 
back cover: “birth death & rebirth / of God of Light. / Osiris as Ra. / power of the Light / 
saves the light. / Horus art, thesis / of entropy / Ra - Jupiter / Osiris - Pluto.” 

Hamilton, Edith and Huntington Cairns. Plato: Collected Dialogues. Bollingen Series 
LXXI, Pantheon Books, 1961. 

Wasson, R. G. Soma: The Divine Mushroom. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, [1972]. 

Jackson, Kenneth Hurlstone. A Celtic Miscellany. Penguin Books, 1976. 

Cornford, Francis MacDonald. Plato’s Cosmology. Bobbs-Merrill Company, Inc., undated. 

Dodds, E.R. The Greeks and the Irrational. University of California Press, 1963. Dick 
Ingraham bookstamp. 

Graves, Robert. The White Goddess: A Historical Grammar of Poetic Myth. Farrar, Strauss, 
and Giroux, 1975. 

Walton, Alice. Cornell Studies in Classical Philology, no. 3: The Cult of Asklepios. Ginn & 
Company, 1984. 

Graves, Robert. The Greek Myths (vols. 1–2). Penguin Books, 1968. 

Enos, Leonard. A Key to the American Psilocybin Mushroom. Youniverse / Church of the 
One Sermon, 1971. Mail-order slip laid in, as well as color illustrations and notice. 

Allegro, John M. The Sacred Mushroom & The Cross. Bantam Books, 1971. 

Lattimore, Richmond. Hesiod. University of Michigan Press, 1968. 

Taylor, Thomas. The Cratylus, Phaedo, Parmenides, Timaeus and Critics of Plato. Wizards 
Bookshelf, 1976. 

Murray, Gilbert. Thespis: Ritual, Myth and Drama in the Ancient Near East. Henry 
Schuman, 1950. 

Havelock, Eric. Preface to Plato. Grosset & Dunlap, 1967. 

Guest, Lady Charlotte. The Mabinogion. John Jones Cardiff, 1977. 

Graves, Robert and Raphael Patai. Hebrew Myths: The Book of Genesis. McGraw Hill 
Book Company, 1966. 

Rees, Alwyn and Brinley Press. Celtic Heritage: Ancient Tradition in Ireland and Wales. 
Thames and Hudson, 1990. Annotations throughout. 

Matthews, Caitlin and John Matthews. Encyclopaedia of Celtic Wisdom: A Celtic Sha-
man’s Sourcebook. Element Books, 1994. 

Gregory, Lady. Chuchlain of Muirthemne. Oxford University Press, 1970. 

Ford, Patrick K. The Mabinogi and Other Medieval Welsh Tales. University of California 
Press, 1977. 

Gregory, Lady. Gods and Fighting Men: The Coole Edition. Oxford University Press, 1970. 

Rollestone, T.W. Celtic Myths and Legends. Dover, 1990. SF MoMA bookmark within. 
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Murray, Margaret A. The God of the Witches. Oxford University Press, 1970. 

Murray, M.A. The Witch Cult in Western Europe. Oxford University Press, 1963. 

Crawford, Charles. The Cell of Self-Knowledge by Margery Kempe and Others. The 
Crossroads Publishing Company, 1981.

Wilson, Katharina M. Medieval Women Writers. University of Georgia Press, 1984. A few 
small notes. 

Partner, Peter. The Murdered Magicians: The Templars and their Myth. Crucible, 1987. 
Significantly annotated throughout. 

Ashe, Geoffrey. The Quest for Arthur’s Britain. Paladin, 1971. 

Ashe, Geoffrey. Avalonian Quest. Fontana Books, 1984. 

Hozeskis, Bruce. Hildegard of Bingen’s Scivias. Bear & Company, 1986. Small bookmark. 

Fox, Matthew. Hildegard of Bingen’s Book of Divine Works with Letters and Songs. Bear 
& Company, 1987. 

Thiebaux, Marcelle. The Stag of Love: The Chase in Medieval Literature. Cornell Univer-
sity Press, 1974. Many annotations throughout, likely regarding Loba. 

Weston, Jessie L. From Ritual to Romance. Doubleday and Company, 1957. Todd Pratum 
Books bookcard within. 

Economou, George D. The Goddess Natura in Medieval Literature. Harvard University 
Press, 1972. Inscribed by the author to DdP: “Diane - There are gods/goddesses every-
where! Love, George 1/18/74.” 

Rumble, Thomas C. The Breton Lays in Middle English. Wayne State University Press, 
1965. 

Monaghan, Patricia. The Red-Haired Girl from the Bog: The Landscape of Celtic Myth 
and Spirit. New World Library, 2003. 

Gnostic Review. Giordanisti Press, Spring 1979. With several subjects that would have 
been of interest to DdP, esp. women’s tarot. Mostly book reviews of occult materials.

Matthews, John. From Isles of Dream: Visionary Stories & Poems of the Celtic Renais-
sance. Lindisfarne Press, 1993. 

Chadwick, Nora. The Celts. Penguin Books, 1974. 

Spence, Lewis. The Minor Traditions of British Mythology. Rider and Company, 1948. 

Jones, Gwyn and Thomas Jones. The Mabinogion. J.M. Dent and Sons, 1950. 

Guirdham, Arthur. The Great Heresy: The History and Beliefs of the Cathars. Neville 
Spearman Ltd., 1977. Annotations throughout. 

Ashe, Geoffrey. King Arthur’s Avalon: The Story of Glastonbury. Fontana Books, 1974. 

Kelly, Amy. Eleanor of Aquitaine. Vintage Books, 1950. 

Birks, Walter and R.A. Gilbert. The Treasure of Montseguar: A Study of the Cathar Heresy 
and the Nature of the Cathar Secret. Crucible, 1987. 

Closs, Hannah. The Tarn Trilogy (vols. 1–3). The Vanguard Press, 1969. Bookmark laid into 
first volume. 
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Spence, Lewis. Magic Arts in Celtic Britain. Samuel Weiser / The Aquarian Press / Rider 
and Company, 1970. 

Guirdham, Arthur. The Cathars and Reincarnation: The Record of Past Life in Thirteenth-
Century France. Theosophical Publishing House, 1970. Several small annotations 
throughout. 

Ladurie, Emmanuel le Roy. Montaillou. Penguin Books, 1980. Notes on bookmark. 
Notes on Ezra Pound and Dante on a bookmark for The Morgan Library’s 1983 exhibition 
schedule, laid in. 

Cohn, Norman. Europe’s Inner Demons. Meridian Books, 1975. 

Cohn, Norman. The Pursuit of the Millennium. Oxford University Press, 1970. Several 
annotations. 

Ravenscroft, Trevor. The Cup of Destiny: The Quest for the Grail. Samuel Weiser, 1982. 

Goldin, Frederick. The Mirror of Narcissus in the Courtly Love Lyric. Cornell University 
Press, 1967. 

Delaforge, Gaetan. The Templar Tradition in the Age of Aquarius. Threshold Books, 1987. 

Waddell, Helen. The Wandering Scholars: The Life and Art of the Lyric Poets of the Latin 
Middle Ages. Doubleday and Company, 1961. 

de Lorris, Guillaume and Jean de Meun. The Romance of the Rose. E.P. Dutton, 1962. 

Pernoud, Regine. Joan of Arc. Stein and Day, 1969. 

Oldenbourg, Zoe. Massacre at Montsegur. Minerva Press / Farrar, Strauss, and Giroux, 
1968. Postcard. 

Bentley, James. Languedoc. Salem House, 1987. First edition, photographic book.

Weis, Rene. The Yellow Cross: The Story of the Last Cathars 1290–1329. Alfred A. Knopf, 
2001. 

Bedier, Joseph. Le Roman de Tristan et Iseut. L’Edition D’Art, undated. 

Meiss, Millard. Painting in Florence and Siena after the Black Death. Harper & Row, 
1964. 

Lamborn Wilson, Peter. Scandal: Essays in Islamic Heresy. Autonomedia, 1988. 

Gadol, Joan. Leon Battista Alberti: Universal Man of the Early Renaissance. University of 
Chicago Press, 1969. 

Harvey, John. The Master Builders: Architecture in the Middle Ages. Thames and Hud-
son, 1971. 

Khan, Hazrat Inayat. The Mysticism of Sound and Music. Shambhala Dragon Editions, 
1996. 

Morgan, Michael Hamilton. Lost History: The Enduring Legacy of Muslim Scientists, 
Thinkers, and Artists. National Geographic Society, 2007. 

Bursevi, Ismail Hakki, translator. Kernel of the Kernel by Muhyiddin Ibn ‘Arabi. Beshara 
Publications, 1981. 

Anand, Mulk Raj. Seven Little Known Birds of the Inner Eye. Charles E. Tuttle Company, 
1978. A beautiful association copy, inscribed to DdP from Gerrit Lansing on May Day, 
1999. Reads: “For Diane, ‘The bird of optional vision is…an impetuous bird’ (p. 47) — 
with blessings on your eyes, and the rhythm bird takes wing — love, Gerrit” and a poem 
titled “Hermes Bird” signed by Gerrit with small bough drawing beneath. 
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Chittick, William C. The Sufi Path of Love: The Spiritual Teachings of Rumi. State Univer-
sity of New York Press, 1983. Heavily annotated, including some things noted “Loba” and 
other reflections. 

Attar, Farid ud-Din. The Conference of the Birds: A Sufi Fable. Shambhala Publications 
(Boulder), 1971. 

Chittick, William C. The Sufi Path of Knowledge. State University of New York Press, 
1989. Possible duplicate.

Lamborn Wilson, Peter. Pirate Utopias: Moorish Corsairs and European Renegadoes. 
Autonomedia, 1995. Noe Valley Ministry schedule as bookmark. 

Fletcher, Richard. Moorish Spain. University of California Press, 1996. 

Yates, Frances. Theatre of the World. University of Chicago Press, 1969. 

Yates, Frances. The Occult Philosophy in the Elizabethan Age. Routledge and Kegan 
Paul, 1979. 

Yates, Frances. Astraea: The Imperial Theme in the Sixteenth Century. Pimlico, 1993. 

Yates, Frances. Astraea: The Imperial Theme in the Sixteenth Century. Ark Edition, 1985. 

Yates, Frances. The Art of Memory. University of Chicago Press, 1966. A few small an-
notations. Inscribed to Diane from Harvey (Bialy?) “Your care and mind and lovely home 
sustains travelers thru your city. Especially for your songs to the lentil soup as it simmers 
on the stove. As always, Harvey.” 

Yates, Frances. The Rosicrucian Enlightenment. Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1972. 
Shambhala sticker. 

Yates, Frances. Giordano Bruno and The Hermetic Tradition. University of Chicago Press, 
1964. Impressionistic photograph laid in. 

Yates, Frances. Collected Essays (vols. 1–3). Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1982. Cody’s 
Books bookmark. 

Yates, Frances. John Florio: The Life of an Italian in Shakespeare’s England. Octagon 
Books, 1968. Shambhala sticker. 

Kristeller, Paul Oskar, preface. The Letters of Marsilio Ficino (vols. 1–3). Gingko Press, 
1985. First American edition.

Boer, Charles, translator. The Book of Life by Marsilio Ficino. Spring Publications, 1980. 

Kristeller, Paul Oskar. The Philosophy of Marsilio Ficino. Peter Smith, 1964. A small 
amount of annotation in the middle of the book. 

Ficino, Marsilio. Commentary on Plato’s Symposium on Love. Spring Publications, 1985. 

Moore, Thomas. The Planets Within: The Astrological Psychology of Marsilio Ficino. 
Lindisfarne Press, 1990. Light annotation. 

Caplan, Harry. Gianfrancesco Pico della Mirandola on the Imagination. Greenwood 
Press, 1971. 

della Mirandola, Giovanni Pico. Oration on the Dignity of Man. Henry Regnery Company, 
1956. 

McGaw, Jessie Brewer. Heptaplus or Discourse on the Seven Days of Creation, by Pico 
della Mirandola. Philosophical Library, 1966. Shambhala sticker. 
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De Santillana, Giorgio. Dialogue on the Great World Systems by Galileo Galilei in the 
Salusbury Translation. University of Chicago Press, 1957. 

Mendoza, Ramon G. The Acentric Labyrinth: Giordano Bruno’s Prelude to Contemporary 
Cosmology. Element Books, 1995. Postcard from The Met. 

Imerti, Arthur D. The Expulsion of the Triumphant Beast, by Giordano Bruno. Rutgers 
University Press, 1964. Moe’s bookmark. 

Singer, Dorothea Waley. Giordano Bruno: His Life and Thought. Henry Schuman, 1950. 

Lindsay, Jack. Cause, Principle and Unity by Giordano Bruno. International Publishers 
Co., 1964. Some annotations and slips of paper. Marcus Books (SF) bookmark, “Books by 
and about Black People.” 

Doria, Charles translator and Dick Higgins, ed. On the Composition of Images, Signs 
and Ideas by Giordano Bruno. Willis, Locker, and Owens, 1991. With clear dust jacket, 
printed on back. 

Bruno, Giordano. Dialoghi Italiani. Superbiblioteca Sansoni, undated. In Italian.

Skinner, Stephen, ed. The Magical Diaries of Aleister Crowley. Samuel Weiser, 1981. 
Valencia Books (SF) bookstore card. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Book of Lies. Samuel Weiser, 1970. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Holy Books. Sangreal Foundation, 1972. Second printing.

Parfitt, Will and A. Drylie. A Crowley Cross-Index. Agape, The Occult Review, 1976. 
Saddle-stitched chapbook.

Regardie, Israel, ed. The World’s Tragedy, by Aleister Crowley. Falcon Press, 1985. 

Crowley, Aleister. De Arte Magica. Level Press, undated. Blue wrappers, saddle-stitched, 
printed in blue ink. An interesting chapbook production.

Crowley, Aleister. The Symbolic Representation of the Universe. Unicorn (Seattle), 
undated. 

Iff, Simon, ed. The Artistic Temperament by Aleister Crowley. Black Moon Publishing, 
1985. Saddle-stitched chapbook with grey wrappers.

Iff, Simon, ed. The Big Game by Aleister Crowley. Black Moon Publishing, 1985. Saddle-
stitched chapbook with grey wrappers.

Crowley, Aleister. De Arte Magica. H.G. White (SF), undated. Saddle-stitched xeroxed 
chapbook.

Crowley, Aleister. Konx on Pax. Yogi Publication Society, undated. EveryWoman Opportu-
nity Center bookmark. Perfect-bound chapbook with gold lettering.

The I Ching. [Brock Printing Service, Chico, California], undated. Small saddle-stitched 
booklet with yellow wraps.

Crowley, Aleister. Book 4. Sangreal Foundation, 1972. 

de Rais, Gilles. The Banned Lecture by Aleister Crowley. Black Moon Publishing, 1985. 
Saddle-stitched chapbook with grey wrappers.

Crowley, Aleister. Tarot Divination: The Equinox. Samuel Weiser, 1976. Photo offset 
reprint.

Crowley, Aleister. Liber E and Liber O: The Equinox. Samuel Weiser, 1976. Photo offset 
reprint.
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Bennett, Allan. A Note on Genesis: The Equinox. Samuel Weiser, 1976. Photo offset 
reprint.

Crowley, Aleister. Little Essays Towards Truth. Sut Anubis, 1985. 

Crowley, Aleister. Liber I vel MAGI+ Liber Israefel+ Liber Stealle Rubae. Unicorn (Se-
attle), undated.

Crowley, Aleister. Cocaine. Level Press, 1973. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Symbolic Representation of the Universe. Unicorn (Seattle), 
undated. 

Crowley, Aleister. Tarot Divination: The Equinox. Level Press, [1993]. Significantly an-
notated by DdP, with correspondences, diagrams, and many other notes. 

Crowley, Aleister. O.T.O. Liber XV Ecclesiae Gnosticae Catholicae Canon Missae. Thelema 
Lodge, 1978. Printed in Berkeley, saddle-stitched chapbook printed in red and black.

Sutin, Lawrence. Do What Thou Wilt: A Life of Aleister Crowley. St. Martin’s Press, 2000. 

[Made by DdP]. Green notebook with gold stamping to cover, containing Hebrew 
alphabet across top pages, and DdP’s autograph notes about correspondences, as well 
as other symbols for journaling/notes. Writing limited to the top inch of many pages. 
Undated. Autograph notebook. 

[Leary, Timothy]. Small box labeled by DdP: “Pamphlets and Books by Timothy Leary, 
add to occult lib @ house” mailed from Professor Anthony Tamburri to Diane di Prima’s 
Laguna Street address. Contains Star Seed, transmitted from Folsom Prison by Dr. 
Timothy Leary Level Press, 1973 with Star Seed card laid in; Neurologic “transmitted by 
Joanna and Timothy” (no publisher, perhaps Level? 1973) with back cover stating: “This 
book is another reason why Dr. Timothy Leary is confined in a California state prison since 
January 18, 1973”; and copy of The San Francisco Phoenix, vol. 2, no. 17, issue 44, May 
30, 1974 with Leary and Allen Ginsberg articles on cover. 1973–1974. Annotated. 

[Made by DdP]. Grey notebook quarter-bound in blue cloth with 35 autograph pp. of 
notes on Kabbalistic correspondences. A working notebook with significant research and 
effort in its construction. Undated. Autograph notebook. 

Symonds, John and Kenneth Grant, eds. The Confessions of Aleister Crowley. Routledge 
and Kegan Paul, 1979. Underlinings throughout. 

Crowley, Aleister, and Israel Regardie, ed. Magick Without Tears. Falcon Press, 1983. 
Some underlinings. 

Symonds, John and Kenneth Grant, eds. Aleister Crowley: The Complete Astrological 
Writings. Duckworth, 1974. Fields Book Store bookmark. 

Symonds, John and Kenneth Grant, eds. Aleister Crowley: Magical and Philosophical 
Commentaries on The Book of the Law. 93 Publishing, 1973. 

Aivanhov, Omraam Mikhael. The Symbolic Language of Geometrical Figures. Editions 
Prosveta, 1985. 

Symonds, John and Kenneth Grant, eds. Aleister Crowley: Magick. Samuel Weiser, 1973. 
Plastic-wrapped cover may suggest possible “SIMHA library” use. DdP’s autograph notes 
on correspondences within. Whole Earth Access Company bookmark. 

Regardie, Israel. Gems from the Equinox: All the Magical Writings: Instructions by Aleis-
ter Crowley for His Own Magical Order. Llewellyn Publications, 1974. DdP has written 
additional numerals and other notes on the table of contents. First printing. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Holy Books of Thelema. Samuel Weiser, 1983. With DdP’s owner-
ship signature. 
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Crowley, Aleister. The Book of Thoth: The Egyptian Tarot. Level Press, 1974. One of the 
most significantly annotated and clearly-used books, with multiple pen types indicating 
numerous re-readings; front cover detached. 

Crowley, Aleister. 777 And Other Qabalistic Writings of Aleister Crowley. Samuel Weiser, 
1983. Sticky note with name in front cover, perhaps related to SIMHA. Paperclip book-
mark. 

King, Francis. The Magical World of Aleister Crowley. Coward, McCann & Geoghegan, 
Inc., 1978. First American edition.

Grant, Kenneth. Aleister Crowley: The Hidden God. Samuel Weiser, 1974. Significantly 
annotated, with commentary. First American edition.

Being The Equinox Volume III No. V by the Master Therion. Samuel Weiser, 1972. With 
sticky note on front flyleaf in DdP’s hand: “on loan to SIMHA from the library of Diane di 
Prima.” 

Davidson, Gustav. A Dictionary of Angels Including the Fallen Angels. The Free Press, 
1967. 

Long, Max Freedom. The Huna Code in Religions. DeVross & Co., 1984. 

[Made by DdP]. Cloth-bound notebook whose title page reads “for Diane Merry Christ-
mas 1985 from Alan,” which contains a single autograph page titled “Index to Big 
Golden Dawn.” A project begun, but not finished. [1985]. Autograph notebook. 

[Made by DdP]. Manila envelope which reads in DdP’s hand: “contains copy of manual 
for Crowley’s Thoth Tarot Deck,” containing photocopies of said manual. Undated. 

Regardie, Israel and P.R. Stephensen. The Legend of Aleister Crowley. Falcon Press, 
1983. 

Crowley, Aleister, and Israel Regardie, ed. The Vision and the Voice. Sangreal Founda-
tion, 1972. Samuel Weiser sticker. 

Skinner, Stephen. The Magical Diaries of Aleister Crowley. Samuel Weiser, 1979. 
Shambhala sticker. Shambhala bookmark. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Commentaries of AL: Being the Equinox Volume V No. 1. Samuel 
Weiser, 1975. Annotated: “On permanent loan to SIMHA from the collection of John G. 
Rees.” First edition, with part of title page cut out. 

Symonds, John and Kenneth Grant, eds. The Magical Record of the Beast 666. Next Step 
Publications, 1972. Bookstore stamp, The Mystic Eye. 

Robertson, Sandy, and Colin Wilson. The Aleister Crowley Scrapbook. Samuel Weiser, 
1988. 

Regardie, Israel with introduction by Robert Anton Wilson. The Eye in the Triangle: An 
Interpretation of Aleister Crowley. Falcon Press, 1986. Several annotations and notes 
throughout. 

Rudhyar, Dane. The Galactic Dimension of Astrology. ASI Publishers, 1975. 

Greene, Liz. The Astrology of Fate. Samuel Weiser, 1984. 

Greene, Liz. The Outer Planets and their Cycles: The Astrology of the Collective. CRCS 
Publications, 1996. 

[Made by DdP]. Photocopied item with holographic notes, “Fritz Brunhubner; Pluto: The 
Characteristics of Pluto.” Undated. 

Arroyo, Stephen. Astrology Karma and Transformation: The Inner Dimensions of the 
Birth Chart. CRCS Publications, 1978. 
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Schulman, Martin. Karmic Astrology (vols. 1–2). Samuel Weiser, 1984. 

Yott, Donald. Intercepted Signs and Reincarnations, vol. 2. Samuel Weiser, 1979. 

Whitney, Charles. Whitney’s Star Finder. Alfred A. Knopf, 1974. 

Rudhyar, Dane. The Pulse of Life. Sevire / Wassenaar, 1963. 

Davison, Ronald C. Astrology: Complete Instructions for Casting Your Own Horoscope. 
ARC Books, 1970. 

Joceryn, John. Meditations on the Signs of the Zodiac. Rudolf Steiner Publications, 
1970. 

Pelletier, Robert. Planets in Aspect: Understanding Your Inner Dynamics. Para Research, 
1974. 

Rudhyar, Dane. The Astrology of Personality. Sevire / Wassenaar, 1963. Pressed flower. 

Collin, Rodney. The Theory of Celestial Influence. Stuart and Watkins, 1968. Shambhala 
sticker. 

Guenon, Rene. The Reign of Quantity and the Signs of the Times. Penguin Books, 1972. 

Steiner, Rudolf. The Universal Human. Anthroposophic Press, 1990. 

Steiner, Rudolf. An Outline of Occult Science. Anthroposophic Press, undated. Sealed in 
plastic.

Parsons, John Whiteside. Freedom is a Two-Edged Sword. Falcon Press, 1989. Inscribed: 
“For Diane love Cameron.” 

Leary, Timothy and Joanna Leary. Neurologic. N.p., 1973. Different edition than copy in 
Leary pamphlet box.

Leary, Timothy. What Does WoMan Want? Falcon Press, 1988. 

Stine, Jean Marie. Empowering Your Life with Runes. Alpha / Penguin, 2004. 

Palmer, Helen. The Enneagram: Understanding Yourself and the Others in Your Life. 
HarperCollins, 1992. 

Ouspensky, P.D. In Search of the Miraculous. Harcourt Brace and Company, 1949. First 
edition.

de Hartmann, Thomas and Olga de Hartmann. Our Life with Mr. Gurdjieff. Harper & Row, 
1983. 

Bennett, J.G. The Enneagram. Coombe Springs Press, 1974. 

Ouspensky, P.D. The Psychology of Man’s Possible Evolution. Vintage Books, 1973. 

Ouspensky, P.D. Tertium Organum: A Key to the Enigmas of the World. Vintage Books, 
1950. 

Bennett, J.G. Gurdjieff: Making a New World. Harper / Colophon Books, 1973. 

Pauwels, Louis. Gurdjieff. Samuel Weiser, 1964. 

Secret Talks with Mr. G. I.D.H.H.B, 1978. 

Steiner, Rudolf. Knowledge of the Higher Worlds and Its Attainment. Anthroposophic 
Press, 1986. 
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Steiner, Rudolf. Esoteric Development: Selected Lectures and Writings from the Works 
of Rudolf Steiner. Anthroposophic Press, 1982. 

Steiner, Rudolf. Cosmic Memory. Harper & Row, 1959. 

Peters, Fritz. Boyhood with Gurdjieff. Penguin Books, 1964. 

Gurdjieff, G. Meetings with Remarkable Men. Routledge and Kegan Paul, 1963. 

[Gurdjieff]. Views from the Real World: Early Talks of Gurdjieff. E.P. Dutton, 1975. 

Gurdjieff. Beelzebub’s Tales to his Grandson (vols. 1–3 in slipcase). E.P. Dutton, 1973. 

Fortune, Dion. The Mystical Qabalah. Ernest Benn Limited, 1970. With DdP’s ownership 
signature and notes throughout. Computer printout with “homework assignment” for 
students on 777. 

[Made by DdP]. Corner-stapled packet labeled “The Gemstone File” by DdP, photocopied. 
Undated. 

The Stars, catalog. Hallwag, 2000. Silver folder with pamphlet within.

Brown, Peter Lancaster. Astronomy in Color. The Macmillan Company, 1972. 

Ouspensky, P.D. A New Model of the University. Alfred A. Knopf, 1969. 

Kenner, Hugh. Geodisic Math and How to Use It. University of California Press, 2003. 

Ouspensky, P.D. The Fourth Way. Alfred A. Knopf, 1957. 

Leary, Timothy. Flashbacks: An Autobiography. J.P. Tarcher, 1983. First edition.

Leary, Timothy. High Priest. World Publishing Company, 1968. First edition.

Leary, Timothy. Psychedelic Prayers. Poets Press, 1966. DdP’s own press.

Knight, Gareth. A Practical Guide to Qabalistic Symbolism (vols. 1–2). Helios Book, 1969. 
Both have DdP’s ownership signature. 

Turville-Petre, E.O.G. Myth and Religion of the North. Weidenfeld and Nicolson, 1964. 

Michell, John. The Dimensions of Paradise: The Proportions and Symbolic Numbers of 
Ancient Cosmology. Harper & Row, 1988. 

Hawkins, Gerald S. with John B. White. Stonehenge Decoded. Delta Books and Double-
day, 1978. 

Lord, Albert B. The Singer of Tales. Antheneum, 1965. 

Grimm, Jacob. Teutonic Mythology (vols. 1–4). Dover, 1966. 

Sharkey, John. Celtic Mysteries. Thames and Hudson, 1975. With sticky notes marking 
arrows in passages. 

Lamborn Wilson, Peter. Ploughing the Clouds: The Search for Irish Soma. City Lights, 
1999. 

Bergstrom, Theo. Stonehenge. Bergstrom and Boyle Books, 1977. 

Hoyle, Fred. On Stonehenge. W.H. Freeman and Company, 1977. 

Michell, John. The View Over Atlantis. Abacus Books, 1975. 

Michell, John. Secrets of the Stones: The Story of Astro-Archaeology. Penguin Books, 
1977. 
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Ancient Britain Ordinance Survey, North Sheet and South Sheet. 1964. 

MacKie, Euan. The Megalith Builders. Phaidon Press, 1977. 

Fergusson, James. Rude Stone Monuments in All Countries: Their Age and Uses. John 
Murray, 1982. Former SF Public Library book, with binding, bookplate, and lending card. 
Holograph notes laid in, not DdP’s. 

Hawkins, Gerald. Beyond Stonehenge. Harper & Row, 1973. 

McMann, Jean. Riddles of the Stone Age: Rock Carvings of Ancient Europe. Thames and 
Hudson, 1980. 

Crampton, Patrick. Stonehenge of the Kings. John Baker, 1967. 

Sauer, Carl O. Northern Mists. Turtle Island Foundation, 1968. 

Larrington, Carolyne, translator. The Poetic Edda. Oxford University Press, 1999. 

Sturluson, Snorri. Edda. J.M. Dent, 2002. 

Lonnrot, Elias. The Kalevala. Harvard University Press, 1963. 

Hollander, Lee M. The Poetic Edda. University of Texas Press, 1964. 

Sturluson, Snorri. The Prose Edda. University of California Press, 1966. 

Zenkovsky, Serge A. Medieval Russia’s Epics, Chronicles, and Tales. E.P. Dutton, 1962. 

Nabokov, Vladimir, translator. The Song of Igor’s Campaign: An Epic of the Twelfth 
Century. Vintage Books, 1960. First printing.

Magnusson, Magnus and Herman Palsson, translators. The Vinland Sagas: The Norse 
Discovery of America. Penguin Books, 1965. 

Davidson, H.R. Ellis. Gods and Myths of Northern Europe. Penguin Books, 1969. 

Hollander, Lee M. The Skalds: A Selection of their Poems with Introduction and Notes. 
Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1968. 

Cottrell, Leonard. The Penguin Book of Lost Worlds (vols. 1–2). Penguin Books, 1962. 

Shepherd, William R. Shepherd’s Historical Atlas. Barnes and Noble, 1976. With ad-
ditional paper maps and photocopies of maps laid in. 

Rothenberg, Jerome, ed. New Wilderness Letter, vol. 1, no. 1. With Harold Cohen essay 
on “The Material of Symbols,” related to Stonehenge. January 1977. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound brown notebook containing photocopy of Earthfire: Explor-
ing the Energies of Ancients originally published by Jalandris, 1981. With additional 
pages about Stonehenge in back. Undated. 

Shin-Jau, Beth. [Magician’s Reference, Book of Correspondences and Symbols]. B.S.T. 
Publishing, 1978. 

Cardboard box with 12 mandala cards. Dragon’s World, undated. 

Busick, Armando. Pages from a Tree. Unity Press, 1972. Book of symbols and correspon-
dences.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound blue notebook with Kenneth Grant’s Cults of the Shadow 
photocopied, from Samuel Weiser 1976 edition. Undated. 
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Anderson, Chester. Prospectus: I Ching and the Systems of the West. The Church of the 
One, 1975. 

[Made by DdP]. Black notebook with “Liber AL” Golden Circle materials, including Diane’s 
autograph notes for exercises bound in. A ritual and teaching and study group guide. 
Undated. Autograph notebook. 

Jean, George. Writing: The Story of Alphabets and Scripts. Harry N. Abrams, Inc., 1987. 

Regardie, Israel. The Complete Golden Dawn System of Magic. Falcon Press, 1984. First 
edition.

Diringer, David. The Alphabet: A Key to the History of Mankind (vols. 1–2 in slipcase). 
Funk and Wagnalls, 1968. 

Cornford, Francis M. Thucydides Mythistoricus. University of Pennsylvania Press, 1972. 

O’Brien, Elmer. The Essential Plotinus. Mentor Books, 1964. First printing.

MacKenna, Stephen, translator. Porphyry: On the Life of Plotinus and the Arrangement 
of his Work. The Alexandrian Press, 1984. 

Zimmern, Alice, translator. Porphyry’s Letter to his Wife Marcella Concerning the Life 
and Philosophy of the Ascent to the Gods. Phanes Press, 1986. 

Guthrie, Kenneth, translator. The Life of Proclus or Concerning Happiness by Marinus of 
Samaria. Phanes Press, 1986. 

Taylor, Thomas, translator. Ocellus Lucanus on the Nature of the Universe. The Philo-
sophical Research Society, 1976. 

Taylor, Thomas. Sallust on the Gods and the World. The Philosophical Research Society, 
1976. 

Taylor, Thomas. Proclus the Neoplatonic Philosopher. Ares Publishers Inc., 1980. 

Taylor, Thomas. Lost Fragments of Proclus. Wizards Bookshelf, 1988. 

Cumont, Franz. Astrology and Religion Among the Greeks and Romans. Dover, 1960. 

Cumont, Franz. The Mysteries of Mithra. Dover, 1956. 

Cumont, Franz. Oriental Religions in Roman Paganism. Dover, 1956. 

Cumont, Franz. After Life in Roman Paganism. Dover, 1959. A few pages flagged with 
sticky notes. 

Taylor, Thomas. The Arguments of the Emperor Julian Against the Christians. Hermetic 
Publishing Company, 1932. Blue boards on laid paper; “limited reprint edition of 500 
copies, October 29, 1932.”

Two Orations of the Emperor Julian. Hermetic Publishing Company, 1932. Blue boards 
on laid paper; “limited reprint edition of 500 copies, October 29, 1932.”

Johnson, Thomas M. Iamblichus: The Exhortation to Philosophy. Phanes Press, 1988. 

Guthrie, Kenneth, translator. Porphyry’s Launching-Points to the Realm of Mind: An 
Introduction to the Neoplatonic Philosophy of Plotinus. Phanes Press, 1988. 

MacKenna, Stephen, translator. Plotinus, The Enneads. Faber and Faber Limited, 1956. 

Graves, Robert, translator. The Transformations of Lucius otherwise known as The 
Golden Ass. Noonday Press, 1967. 
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Tarn, W.W. Hellenistic Civilisation. Meridian Books, 1952. 

Trismegistus, Hermes. Hermetica. The Clarendon Press, 1968. Shambhala sticker. Naropa 
Buddhist Studies BA and MA Program brochure. 

The Hymns of Hermes. Hermes Press, 1978. Small perfect-bound booklet.

Everard, Dr. The Divine Pymander of Hermes Mercurius Trismegistus. Wizards Book-
shelf, 1973. 

Kingsford, A. and E. Maitland. The Virgin of the World. Wizards Bookshelf, 1977. 

Mead, G.R.S. Thrice-Greatest Hermes (vols. 1–3). John M. Watkins, 1964. Shambhala 
bookmark. 

Heron, Fr. Germain. Of Learned Ignorance by Nicolas Cusanus. Yale University Press, 
1954. 

Bonner, Anthony. Selected Works of Ramon Lull (vols. 1–2). Princeton University Press, 
1985. 

Kaplan, Aryeh. Meditation and Kabbalah. WeiserBooks, 1985. 

[Made by DdP]. Manila folder labeled “Tarot Cards to Color,” likely for teaching, with 
Rider-Waite images photocopied on thick paper. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Red folder with essay titled “Personal Impressions of Celestial Bodies,” 
by Phelps. Was folded in half, stapled, and mailed to DdP’s Oak Street address, by Noose 
C/O Early, 51 East 19th St, New York NY 10003. Undated. 

Moran, Jim. The Wonders of Magic Squares. Vintage Books, 1982. With two sheets laid 
in containing drawings of squares per the book; one in DdP’s hand. Two sheets laid in. 

McLean, Adam. The Key of Jacob Boehme. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 1982. 
This is no. 128 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by the 
publisher.

Boehme, Jacob. Dialogues on the Supersensual Life. Frederick Ungar Publishing, 
undated. 

Hartmann, Franz. Jacob Boehme: Life and Doctrines. Steinerbooks, 1977. 

Palmer, W. Scott, ed, with introduction by Evelyn Underhill. The Confessions of Jacob 
Boehme. Methuen and Co. Ltd., 1954. Samuel Weiser sticker. Second edition, a beautiful 
small book.

Erb, Peter, translator. Jacob Boehme: The Way to Christ. Paulist Press, 1978. 

Earle, John Rolleston. Six Theosophic Points and Other Writings by Jacob Bohme. Alfred 
A. Knopf, 1920. 

Scholem, Gershom. Kabbalah. Quadrangle, 1974. 

Boehme, Jacob. The Signature of All Things. J.M. Dent, 1969. 

Boehme, Jacob. The Aurora. John M. Watkins and James Clarke and Co., 1960. Holo-
graph postcard to “Daisy” from previous owner. 

Boehme, Jacob. Mysterium Magnum (vols. 1–2). John M. Watkins, 1924. 

Bressalu, M.H. English and Hebrew Dictionary. Crosby, Lockwood and Son, undated. To-
do list by Sheppard Powell on back of letter from Bob Sherwood to Powell. 



47

Locks, Gutman G. The Spice of Torah-Gematria. Judaica Press, 1985. 

Matthews, Caitlin and John Matthews. King Arthur book in shrink-wrap. Folio , undated. 
Blue with gold ink on red boards.

Waite, Arthur Edward. The Holy Grail: The Galahad Quest in the Arthurian Literature. 
University Books, 1961. 

Dykes, Andrea, translator. The Grail Legend by Emma Jung and Marie-Louise von Franz. 
Hodder and Stoughton, 1972. Laid in is autograph sheet by Diane: “exercise / level / 
letter-writing (to a serious friend) / poem-working / working on my magical work / doing 
tapes. --- without this stuff, / it’s too barren. / too much practice / anatman / not enough 
psyche.” Postcard to Mrs. Dorothy Law from previous owner. 

Knight, Gareth. The Secret Tradition in Arthurian Legend: The Magical and Mystical 
Power Sources within the Mysteries of Britain. The Aquarian Press, 1983. 

Brengle, Richard C. Arthur, King of Britain. Meredith Publishing Company, 1964. 

Campbell, David E. The Tale of Balain. Northwestern University Press, 1972. 

Evans, Sebastian. The High History of the Holy Grail. J.M. Dent, 1969. 

Comfort, W.W. Arthurian Romances of Chretien de Troyes. J.M. Dent and Sons, 1970. 
Drawings on flyleaves/pastedown, likely not DdP’s.

Mason, Eugene. French Medieval Romances from the Lays of Marie de France. J.M. 
Dent and Sons, 1911. On title page, DdP writes: “probably by Marie de France.” 

von Eschenbach, Wolfram. Parzival: A Romance of the Middle Ages. Vintage Books, 
1961. 

Raffel, Burton. Sir Gawain and the Green Knight. A Mentor Book, 1970. 

Loomis, Roger Sherman, translator. The Romance of Tristram and Ysolt, by Thomas of 
Britain. E.P. Dutton, 1967. 

von Strassburg, Gottfried. Tristan, with the Tristan of Thomas. Penguin Books, 1960. 

Bedier, Joseph. The Romance of Tristan and Iseult. Doubleday and Company, 1956. 

Beroul, translated by Alan Frederick. The Romance of Tristan. Penguin Books, 1970. With 
several annotations, including plot-related details. 

Cable, James, translator. The Death of King Arthur. Penguin Books, 1971. 

Matarasso, P.M. The Quest of the Holy Grail. Penguin Books, 1969. 

Burke, Robert Belle. The Opus Majus of Roger Bacon (vols. 1–2). Russell and Russell, 
Inc., 1962. Former SF Public library book. 

Blish, James. Doctor Mirabilis: The Astonishing Novel based on Roger Bacon, Heretic 
Occultist, Genius. Panther Books, 1964. 

Luzzatto, Rabbi Moses C. General Principles of the Kabbalah. The Press of the Research 
Center of Kabbalah / Samuel Weiser, 1970. 

Meltzer, David. The Secret Garden: An Anthology in the Kabbalah. The Seabury Press, 
1976. With review copy slip from the publisher, and DdP’s ownership signature on the 
title page. 

Waite, A.E., with introduction by Kenneth Rexroth. The Holy Kabbalah. University Books, 
undated. 
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Joseph, Rabbi Akiba Ben, and introduction by A.E. Waite. The Book of Formation. Ktav 
Publishing House, Inc., 1970. DdP’s ownership signature on front page. Shambhala 
sticker. 

d’Olivet, Fabre. The Hebraic Tongue Restored. Samuel Weiser, 1976. Marked as “$150, 
deposit okay” in front cover.

Buber, Martin. I and Thou. Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1958. 

Ben-Amos, Dan and Jerome R. Mintz. In Praise of The Baal Shem Tov. Indiana University 
Press, 1972. 

Buber, Martin. The Legend of the Baal-Shem. Schocken Books, 1969. 

Buber, Martin. Tales of the Hasidim, Early Masters. Schocken Books, 1970. Fields Book 
Store bookmark. 

Scholem, Gershom. Zohar: The Book of Splendor, Basic Readings from the Kabbalah. 
Schocken Books, 1963. 

Manheim, Ralph. Gershom Scholem on the Kabbalah and Its Symbolism. Schocken 
Books, 1969. 

Sperling, Harry and Maurice Simon. The Zohar (vols. 1–5). The Rebecca Bennet Publica-
tions, undated. 

The Zohar. Wizards Bookshelf, 1980. 

Suares, Carlo. The Sepher Yetsira: Including the Original Astrology according to the 
Qabala and Its Zodiac. Shambhala, 1976. 

Westcott, W. Wynn. Sepher Yetzirah: The Book of Formation. Samuel Weiser, 1980. 

Kalisch, Rev. Dr. Isidor. Sepher Yezirah. I.H. Frank & Co., 1970. “This photolithographed 
edition especially prepared for the Supreme Council of Ancient and Mystical Order Rosae 
Crucis.” Ninth edition.

Ashlag, Rabbi Yehuda. Kabbalah Ten Luminous Emanations. Research Center of Kab-
balah, 1972. DdP ownership signature. 

Kaplan, Aryeh. The Bahir Illumination. Samuel Weiser, 1990. 

Patal, Raphael. The Hebrew Goddess. Ktav Publishing House, Inc., 1967. Ex-SF Public 
Library Book.

Suares, Carlo. The Song of Songs. Shambhala, 1972. Inscribed by DdP to Grant Fisher: 
“For Grant / who didn’t want any books from Diane who wasn’t going to give him any. W/ 
love on birthday (25th).” 

De Santillana, Giorgio. The Crime of Galileo. University of Chicago Press, 1967. 

Huffman, William H. Robert Fludd and the End of the Renaissance. Routledge, 1988. 

Meiss, Millard. Painting in Florence and Siena after the Black Death. Princeton, 1978. 

French, Peter J. John Dee: The World of an Elizabethan Magus. Routledge and Kegan 
Paul, 1972. Some underlining. Clipping of map of Albion. 

Shumaker, Wayne. John Dee on Astronomy. University of California Press, 1978. 

McLean, Adam. Heptarchia Mystica of John Dee. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 
1983. This is no. 144 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by 
the publisher.
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Seznec, Jean. The Survival of the Pagan Gods. Harper Torchbook / The Bollingen Library, 
1953. 

Wind, Edgar. Pagan Mysteries in the Renaissance. W.W. Norton and Company, 1968. 
Several annotations. 

Debus, Allen G. John Dee: The Mathematical Preface to the Elements of Geometrie of 
Euclid of Megara. Science History Publications, 1975. 

Turner, Robert. Elizabethan Magic. Element Books, 1989. 

Clulee, Nicholas H. John Dee’s Natural Philosophy: Between Science and Religion. 
Routledge, 1988. Inscribed to DdP by Paul Lee: “To Diane: Although he stands at the 
doorway and looks in but does not enter, this is a good book. Yrs, Paul Lee.” Significant 
annotations throughout, including back inside cover/flyleaf. 

Bruno, Giordano. The Cabala of Pegasus. Yale University Press, 2002. 

Rakoczi, Basil Ivan. The Painted Caravan: A Penetration into the Secrets of the Tarot 
Cards. L.J.C. Boucher (The Hague), 1954. Beautiful color printing.

Meyer-Baer, Kathi. Music of the Spheres and the Dance of Death: Studies in Musical 
Iconology. Princeton University Press, 1970. 

Beaulieu, John. Music and Sound in the Healing Arts. Station Hill Press, 1987. 

Stewart, R.J. Music and the Elemental Psyche: A Practical Guide to Music and Changing 
Consciousness. Destiny Books, 1987. 

Nettle, Paul. Mozart and Masonry. Dorset Press, 1957. 

Charpentier, Louis. The Mysteries of Chartres Cathedral. Thorston Publishers Limited , 
1972. 

James, John. Chartres: The Masons Who Built a Legend. Routledge and Kegan Paul, 
1985. 

Burckhardt, Titus. Sacred Art in East and West. Perennial Books Ltd., 1976. 

Rougemont, Denis de. Love in the Western World. Princeton University Press, 1983. 
With extensive annotation near front of the book, including critical observations (“B.S.” 
appears frequently in the margins). 

Drake, Stillman. Galileo: Two New Sciences. University of Wisconsin Press, 1974. 

Giamatti, A. Bartlett. The Earthly Paradise and the Renaissance Epic. W.W. Norton and 
Company, 1989. 

Kaplan, Aryeh. Sefer Yetzirah: The Book of Creation in Theory and Practice. WeiserBooks, 
1997. 

Ouspensky, P.D. The Symbolism of the Tarot: Philosophy of Occultism in Pictures and 
Numbers. Dover, 1976. 

Denning, Melita and Osborne Phillips. The Magick of the Tarot. Llewellyn Publications, 
1986. 

Case, Paul Foster. The Book of Tokens: Tarot Meditations. Builders of the Adytum, 1968. 
Membership flyer for Builders of the Adytum. 

Mayananda. The Tarot for Today. The Zeus Press, [1971?]. 

Fortune, Dion. Psychic Self-Defense. Rider & Co., undated. 
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Eerenbeemt, Noud van den. Divination by Magic. Samuel Weiser, 1985. Many annota-
tions, including question marks and other critical observations. 

Blakeley, John D. The Mystical Tower of the Tarot. Robinson and Watkins Books Ltd., 
1974. Several notes on sticky notes throughout. 

Fortune, Dion. The Secrets of Dr. Taverner. Llewellyn Publications, 1971. Newspaper 
clippings. 

von Franz, Marie-Louise. On Divination and Synchronicity: The Psychology of Meaning-
ful Chance. Inner City Books, 1980. 

Fortune, Dion. The Esoteric Orders and Their Work. Llewellyn Publications, 1971. Several 
annotations throughout, one of which is not in DdP’s hand. 

Fortune, Dion. Aspects of Occultism. Samuel Weiser, 1982. 

Fortune, Dion. The Cosmic Doctrine. Samuel Weiser, 1979. Underlining throughout first 
sections. 

Lehman, J. Lee. Papus: Astrology for Initiates. Samuel Weiser, 1996. 

Jung, Carl. The Red Book. W.W. Norton and Company, 2009. First edition.

Papus. The Qabalah: Secret Traditions of the West. Samuel Weiser, 1977. 

Greenspan, Jay Seth. Hebrew Calligraphy: A Step by Step Guide. Schocken Books, 1981. 

Suares, Carlo. The Cipher of Genesis: The Original Code of the Qabala as Applied to The 
Scriptures. Shambhala, 1970. 

Papus. The Tarot of the Bohemians: The Absolute Key to Occult Science. Wilshire Books 
Company, 1970. 

Velo-bound booklet with sacred shapes, printed full color in glossy ink. Syndics of the 
Cambridge University Press, 1967. 

Abu-Asiya, Dawud. Platonic and Archimedean Solids. Wooden Books, 1998. 

McClain, Ernest G. The Myth of Invariance: The Origin of the Gods, Mathematics and 
Music from the Rig Veda to Plato. Samuel Weiser, 1984. 

[Made by DdP]. Brown notebook with photocopied image to Portaelucis on cover, 
containing 43 pp. of different iterations of Kabbalistic diagrams, most hand-drawn in 
different colors and filled out by DdP. Contains a loose sheet of hieroglyphs and Hebrew 
laid in. A unique compendium of DdP’s interest in correspondences and the Tree of Life.

Pearce, Peter and Susan Pearce. Polyhedra Primer. Van Nostrand Reinhold Company, 
1978. Small drawing within. 

Norelli-Bachelet, Patrizia. The Gnostic Circle. Samuel Weiser, 1978. 

Pennick, Nigel. Sacred Geometry. Harper & Row, 1980. 

Townley, Kevin. The Cube of Space: Container of Creation. Archive Press, 1983. Inscribed 
by the author to Sheppard Powell: “I hope you find this work enjoyable. In L.U.V.” 

Doczi, Gyorgy. The Power of Limits: Proportional Harmonies in Nature, Art and Architec-
ture. Shambhala Publications, 1981. 

Lamborn Wilson, Peter. Angels. Pantheon Books, 1980. 

[Made by DdP]. Purple folder with blank photocopies of the Tree of Life diagram, likely to 
be colored in for classes. Undated. 
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Manheim, Ralph, translator. The Mystic Vision: Papers from the Eranos Yearbook. Bol-
lingen Series XXX, Pantheon Books, 1954. 

Manheim, Ralph, translator. Spirit and Nature: Papers from the Eranos Yearbooks. Bol-
lingen Series XXX, Pantheon Books, 1954. 

Manheim, Ralph, translator. Man and Time: Papers from the Eranos Yearbooks. Bol-
lingen Series XXX, Pantheon Books, 1954. 

Achad, Frater. Q.B.L. or The Bride’s Reception. Samuel Weiser, 1969. DdP’s ownership 
signature. Limited edition of 750 copies.

Achad, Frater. The Anatomy of the Body of God. Samuel Weiser, 1969. DdP’s ownership 
signature. Limited edition of 750 copies.

King, Francis. The Rites of Modern Occult Magic. The Macmillan Company, 1970. 

Colquhoun, Ithell. Sword of Wisdom: MacGregor Mathers and the Golden Dawn. G.P. 
Putnam’s Sons, 1975. Several sticky notes including “Annie” on a Yeats page. Shambhala 
sticker. 

Howe, Ellic. The Magicians of the Golden Dawn. Samuel Weiser, 1978. 

Laurence, L.W. de, ed. The Lesser Key of Solomon Goetia: The Book of Evil Spirits. 
Wehman Bros., undated. Reprint.

Mathers, S.L. MacGregor. The Kabbalah Unveiled. Samuel Weiser, 1974. DdP ownership 
signature. 

Ophiel. The Art and Practice of Astral Projection. Samuel Weiser, 1977. 

Brennan, J.H. Astral Doorways. Samuel Weiser, 1975. 

Mathers, S. Liddell MacGregor. The Key of Solomon the King. Samuel Weiser, 1972. 

Siu, R.G.H. The Tao of Science: An Essay on Western Knowledge and Eastern Wisdom. 
The MIT Press, 1957. Several notes, especially on back inside cover. 

Bey, Hakim [Peter Lamborn Wilson]. Millennium. Autonomedia, 1996. 

Garstin, E.J. Langford. The Rosie Crucian Secrets by Dr. John Dee. The Aquarian Press, 
1985. 

Crowley, Aleister. The Book of Thoth (Egyptian Tarot). US Game Systems, Inc., 1986. 

Godwin, Joscelyn. The Theosophical Enlightenment. State University of New York Press, 
1994. 

Regardie, Israel. Ceremonial Magic. The Aquarian Press, 1982. R2B2 Books bookmark. 

Schueler, Gerald J. Enochian Magic: A Practical Manual. Llewellyn Publications, 1988. 

Schueler, Gerald J. Enochian Physics: The Structure of the Magical Universe. Llewellyn 
Publications, 1988. 

Turner, Robert. The Heptarchia Mystica of John Dee. The Aquarian Press, 1986. 

Harpur, Patrick. Daimonic Reality: Understanding Otherworld Encounters. ARKANA / 
Penguin, 1994. Inscribed by Gerrit Lansing to DdP: “For Diane the Prime, who knows 
all about Daimonic Reality and those that live therein, to many who’ve been touched by 
same, love from Gloucester, May 13, 2000 love Gerrit.” 

Rudhyar, Dane. An Astrological Mandala: The Cycle of Transformations and Its 360 
Symbolic Phases. Vintage Books, May 1974. 
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Rudhyar, Dane. The Lunation Cycle. Shambhala Publications, 1971. 

Greene, Liz. The Outer Planets and their Cycles: The Astrology of the Collective. CRCS 
Publications, 1983. 

Saint-Germain, Comte C. de. Practical Astrology: A Simple Method of Casting Horo-
scopes. Laird & Lee, 1931. 

Gettings, Fred. The Arkana Dictionary of Astrology. ARKANA / Penguin, 1995. 

Rudhyar, Dane. The Practice of Astrology. Penguin Books, 1968. 

Rudhyar, Dane. The Astrological Houses: The Spectrum of Individual Experience. 
Doubleday and Company, 1972. 

George, Llewellyn. Planetary Hour Book. Astrological Bulletina Press (California), 1929. 
Fifth revised edition, small side-stapled book.

Pauwels, Louis and Jacques Bergier. The Morning of the Magicians. Stein and Day, 1964. 

Edwards, Gary and Paul Mason. Black Gods: Orisa Studies in the New World. Yoruba 
Theological Ministry, 1998. With sticky note containing annotations about book by DdP. 

Karade, Baba Ifa. The Handbook of Yoruba Religious Concepts. Samuel Weiser, 1994. 
Al-Anon “Just for Today” prayer bookmark. 

Thompson, Robert Farris. Flash of the Spirit: African & Afro-American Art & Philosophy. 
Vintage Books, 1984. 

Gonzalez-Wippler, Migene. Santeria: African Magic in Latin America. Original Publica-
tions, 1992. 

Cockren, A. Alchemy Rediscovered and Restored. Health Research (Mokelumne Hill, CA), 
1963. With several annotations. 

Layrock, Donald C. The Complete Enochian Dictionary as Revealed to Dr. John Dee and 
Edward Kelley. Askin Publishers, 1978. 

James, Geoffrey. The Enochian Invocation of Dr. John Dee. Heptangle Books, 1984. 
Typeset and printed letterpress in red and black ink.

Regardie, Israel. The Middle Pillar. Llewellyn Publications, 1970. 

Barrett, Francis. The Magus: A Complete System of Occult Philosophy. Citadel Press, 
1967. 

Siu, R.G.H. Ch’i: A Neo-Taoist Approach to Life. The MIT Press, 1974. Annotated on book-
mark. Interleaved with several bookmarks, including an I Ching casting by Powell. 

Butler, W.E. The Magician: His Training and Work. Wilshire Books Company, 1976. 

Conway, David. Magic: An Occult Primer. E.P. Dutton, 1973. 

Regardie, Israel. Foundations of Practical Magic. The Aquarian Press, 1979. Some notes. 
Some bookmarks throughout. First edition.

Regardie, Israel. Foundations of Practical Magic. The Aquarian Press, 1985. 

Chevalier, Georges. The Sacred Magician: A Ceremonial Diary. Granada Publishing, 
1976. 

Halevi, Z’ev ben Shimon. Adam and the Kabbalistic Tree. Samuel Weiser, 1974. With 
DdP’s ownership signature, and some notes at beginning of text. 
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Gavlak, Sarah and Chris Kraus, eds. Chance: The Catalog. Smart Art Press / ArtCenter 
College, 1996. 

Shepard, Odell. The Lore of the Unicorn. Harper Colophon Books, 1979. 

Bey, Hakim [Peter Lamborn Wilson]. Immediatism. AK Press, 1994. 

Matheny, Joseph. Ong’s Hat: The Beginning. SkyBooks, 2002. Inscribed to DdP by 
author: “Thanks for everything!” 

Sakolsky, Ron and James Koehnline, eds. Gone to Croatan: Origins of North American 
Dropout Culture. Autonomedia / AK Press, 1993. Book receipt from Outsider Book Store, 
handwritten with purchases. 

Crowley, Aleister. Moonchild. Avon Books, 1971. 

Ouspensky, P.D. Strange Life of Iva Osokin. Faber and Faber Limited, 1971. 

Howard, Michael. Art as Spiritual Activity: Rudolf Steiner’s Contribution to the Visual 
Arts. Anthroposophic Press, 1998. 

Regardie, Israel. 777 and Other Qabalistic Writings of Aleister Crowley. Samuel Weiser, 
1977. Flagged with sticky notes on several pages, with sheets about Yoruba terms laid in. 

Houston, Jean. The Possible Human: A Course in Enhancing Your Physical, Mental, and 
Creative Abilities. J.P. Tarcher, 1982. 

Henderson, Julie. The Lover Within: Opening to Energy in Sexual Practice. Station Hill 
Press, 1987. 

Achad, Frater. Melchizedek Truth Principles. Lockhart Memorial Research Foundation, 
1963. 

Bennett, Colin. Practical Time-Travel. Samuel Weiser, 1973. 

Gawain, Shakti. Creative Visualization. Whatever Publishing, 1978. 

Denning, Melita and Osborne Phillips. A Practical Guide to Creative Visualization. 
Llewellyn Publications, 1998. 

Houston, Jean. Life Force: The Psycho-Historical Recovery of the Self. Quest Books, 
1993. 

Bryant, Page. Starwalking: Shamanic Practices for Traveling into the Night Sky. Bear & 
Company, 1997. 

George, Demetra. Mysteries of the Dark Moon: The Healing Power of the Dark Goddess. 
Harper & Row, 1992. 

Masters, Robert and Jean Houston. Mind Games: The Guide to Inner Space. A Delta 
Book, 1972. With some annotations. 

Houston, Jean. The Search for the Beloved: Journeys in Mythology and Sacred Psychol-
ogy. G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1987. Several annotations. 

Goethe, Johann Wolfgang. The Metamorphosis of Plants. Bio-Dynamic Literature, 1978. 

De Santillana, Giorgio. Hamlet’s Mill: An Essay on Myth and the Frame of Time. Gambit, 
1969. 

Ott, Jonathan. Hallucinogenic Plants of North America. Wingbow Press, 1976. 

Wang, Robert. The Qabalistic Tarot: A Textbook of Mystical Philosophy. Samuel Weiser, 
1983. 
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Hulse, David Allen. New Dimensions for the Cube of Space The Path of Initiation Re-
vealed by the Tarot upon the Qabalistic Cube. Samuel Weiser, 2000. 

Soror A.L. Western Mandalas of Transformation. Llewellyn Publications, 1996. 

Schneider, Walter. Millbrook Thanksgiving. Mad River Press, 1971.

Stein, Charles. Tarot Deck, in small stationary box. Includes poems for the suites of the 
Tarot. Unique object, dated February 15, 2010. Inscribed to DdP by Stein.

Biffle, Christopher. The Castle of the Pearl: As You Write in this Book, Adventure and Self 
Discovery Will be Your Reward. Harper & Row, 1990. 

Heninger, S.K. Jr. The Cosmographical Glass: Renaissance Diagrams of the Universe. 
The Huntington Library, 1997. 

Mann, A.T. The Round Art: The Astrology of Time and Space. Dragon’s World, 1979. 
Holograph note for Diane from “J,” an astrologer friend. Copies of Romantic poets’ 
astrological charts. 

Thorndike, Lynn. A History of Magic and Experimental Science (vols. 1–8). Columbia 
University Press, 1923. 

Hoover, Herbert Clark. Georgius Agricola de Re Metallica. Dover, 1950. Oversize folio 
edition with inscription from prior owner.

McLean, Adam. A Treatise on Angel Magic. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 1982. 
This is no. 187 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by the 
publisher.

McLean, Adam. Magical Philosophy: Cabala. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 
1979. This is no. 247 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by 
the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Crowning of Nature. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 1980. 
This is no. 210 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by the 
publisher. With packet of cards from publisher in plastic wrap laid in. 

McLean, Adam. The Origin and Structure of the Cosmos. Magnum Opus Hermetic 
Sourceworks, 1982. This is no. 121 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, 
and dated by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Magical Calendar. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 1980. 
Second edition.

McLean, Adam. A Commentary of the Mutus Liber. Magnum Opus Hermetic Source-
works, 1982. DdP has corrected the title on the title page. This is no. 146 from an edition 
of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Five Books of Mystical Exercises of John Dee. Magnum Opus 
Hermetic Sourceworks, 1985. This is no. 100 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, 
signed, and dated by the publisher.

[Made by DdP]. 2 comb-bound brown covered notebook labeled “Agrippa Book 1 and 2” 
and “Agrippa Book 3 and 4,” with photocopied work within and a few autograph notes. 
Undated. Annotated. 

Roob, Alexander. Alchemy and Mysticism. Taschen, 2006. 

Fabricius, Johannes. Alchemy: The Medieval Alchemists and their Royal Art. Diamond 
Books, 1994. 

[Made by DdP]. Black cardboard folder labeled “John Dee’s scrying table” with oversize 
photograph within. Undated. 
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Agrippa, Cornelius. Occult Philosophy or Magic. Samuel Weiser, 1973. 

Albertus, Frater. Alchemist’s Handbook. Samuel Weiser, 1974. Inscribed to DdP from 
Grant: “Diane, such a fine cook you are. I love you, Merry Christmas 1974, Grant.” Many 
annotations throughout. 

Albertus, Frater. The Alchemist of the Rocky Mountains. Paracelsus Research Society, 
1976. This is no. 249 from an edition of 500 copies.

Ashmole, Elias. Theatrum Chemicum Britannicum. Johnson Reprint Corporation, 1967. 

Atwood, M.A. Hermetic Philosophy and Alchemy: A Suggestive Inquiry. The Julian Press, 
1960. Some annotation. 

Beguinus, Jean. Tyrocinium Chymicum: A Practical Treatise in Alchemy. Heptangle 
Books, 1943. 

Hamilton-Jones, J.W. Bacstrom’s Alchemical Anthology. John M. Watkins, 1960. 

Barbault, Armand. Gold of a Thousand Mornings. Neville Spearman Ltd., 1975. Anno-
tated throughout. Flyer on “Benefit Performance: Art Against AIDS.” 

The New Pearl of Great Price. Vincent Stuart Publishers Ltd., 1963. Shambhala sticker. 
This is from an edition of 500 copies.

Bacon, Roger. The Root of the World. The Alchemical Press, 1985. 

Donvez, Brigitte, translator. Fulcanelli, Master Alchemist: The Dwellings of the Philoso-
phers. Archive Press and Communications, 1999. 

Burland, C.A. The Arts of the Alchemists. The Macmillan Company, 1967. 

Calvesi, Maurizio. Arte e alchimia, catalog. Art Dossier, undated. 

The Secret Book of Artephius. The Alchemical Press, undated. 

Physicians Desk Dispensary for Mineral Salts in Solution. Pharmaceutical Medical 
Research Foundation, undated. Small pamphlet.

Riedel, Albert Richard. The Spagyric Way of Preparing Medicine in Relationship to 
Parachemistry. Pharmaceutical Medical Research Foundation, undated. Small pamphlet.

Five issues of Essentia: Journal of Evolutionary Thought in Action, including vol. 2 
(Winter 1981); vol. 3, nos. 1–4 (Summer 1982, Winter 1982, Spring 1982, Fall 1982). 
1981–1982. 

Cleary, Thomas, translator. The Inner Teachings of Taoism by Chang Po-Tuan. Shambhala, 
1987. 

Cooper-Oakley, Isabel. The Count of Saint-Germain. Rudolf Steiner Publications, 1970. 

Graves, Robert. The White Goddess. Noonday, 1969. Fragile and extensively annotated. 

Greer, Mary K. Women of the Golden Dawn: Rebels and Priestesses. Park Street Press, 
1995. Several annotations. 

Dee, John. The Hieroglyphic Monad. Samuel Weiser, 1975. With introduction by DdP.

Burckhardt, Titus. Alchemy. Element Books, 1967. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound book labeled “Dee Hieroglyphic Monad -- Ambix,” photo-
copied. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Black binder labeled “Ambix John Dee” with 1964 copy of printed item. 
Undated. 
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[Made by DdP]. Blue folder containing packet of photocopied notes and images of 
statues and symbols, in DdP’s hand. Undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound book labeled Hermes Unveiled, R.A.M.S. undated edition, 
photocopied. Undated. 

Fulcanelli. Les Demeures Philosophales (vols. 1–2). Jean-Jacques Pauvert, 1964. 

Holzer, Hans. The Alchemist: The Secret Magical Life of Rudolf von Habsburg. Stein and 
Day, 1974. 

Grossinger, Richard, ed. IO Magazine (Doctrine of Signatures), no. 5. 1968. Sticky notes 
to mark pages. 

Craven, J.B. Dr. Robert Fludd: Life and Writings. Occult Research Press, undated. Circle 
Books (Ann Arbor) sticker. This is no. 231 from an edition of 300 copies.

Russell, Richard. The Works of Geber. J.M. Dent and Sons, 1928. “Very rare” on inside 
cover.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound book labeled “Comte de Gabalis” by DdP, book reprinted 
by Health Research, 1963. Undated. 

Figulus, Benedictus. A Golden and Blessed Casket of Nature’s Marvels. Vincent Stuart 
Publishers Ltd., 1963. 

DeSalvo, John. The Lost Art of Enochian Magic. Destiny Books, 2010. 

Harris, Frieda (artist executant). The Book of Thoth: A Short Essay on the Tarot of the 
Egyptians Being The Equinox Volume III No. V by the Master Therion. Samuel Weiser, 
1972. With sticky note on front flyleaf in DdP’s hand: “on loan to SIMHA from the library 
of Diane di Prima.” 

Gilchrist, Cherry. Alchemy: The Great Work: A History and Evaluation of the Western 
Hermetic Tradition. The Aquarian Press, 1984. Several annotations throughout. 

Sworder, Mary, translator. Fulcanelli, Master Alchemist: Le Mystere des Cathedrales. 
Neville Spearman Ltd., 1971. Extensively annotated. Sticky notes by DdP create a “tab” 
system for identifying subjects. 

Waite, A.E. The Hermetic Museum (vols. 1–2). John M. Watkins, 1953. Limited to 250 
sets.

Broddle, S. Merrow. Alchemical Works: Eirenaeus Philalethes Compiled. Cinnabar, 
1994. 

Jung, Carl. Psychology and Alchemy. Bollingen Series XX, Pantheon Books, 1952. Sev-
eral bookmarks throughout. 

Jung, Carl. Alchemical Studies. Bollingen Series XX, Pantheon Books, 1952. 

Jung, Carl. Mysterium Coniunctionis (vol. 14). Bollingen Series XX, Pantheon Books, 
1952. 

Junius, Manfred M. Practical Handbook of Plant Alchemy: How to Prepare Medicinal 
Essences, Tinctures, and Elixirs. Inner Traditions International, 1985. Extensively an-
notated. 

Hauschka, Rudolf. The Nature of Substance. Vincent Stuart and John M. Watkins, Ltd., 
1966. 

Holmyard, E.J. Alchemy. Penguin Books, 1968. 
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Strehlow, Dr. Wighard and Gottfried Hertzka. Hildegard of Bingen’s Medicine. Bear & 
Company, 1988. 

[Kelly, Edward]. The Alchemical Writings of Edward Kelly. Samuel Weiser, 1970. Shamb-
hala sticker. This is from an edition of 500 copies.

Waite, A.E. The Hermetic and Alchemical Writings of Paracelsus (vols. 1–2). Shambhala, 
1976. Written on title page: “Working copy. Feb 20, 1979 Diane di Prima.” Annotated 
throughout, very worn. Vol. 2 has DdP ownership signature and annotation throughout. 

Godwin, Joscelyn. Athanasius Kirscher: A Renaissance Man and the Quest for Lost 
Knowledge. Thames and Hudson, 1979. 

Glassie, John. A Man of Misconceptions: The Life of an Eccentric in an Age of Change. 
Riverhead Books, 2012. 

Kranich, Ernest Michael. Planetary Influences Upon Plants: A Cosmological Botany. Bio-
Dynamic Literature, 1984. 

Grossinger, Richard, ed. Alchemy: Pre-Egyptian Legacy, Millennial Promise. North Atlan-
tic Books, 1979. With DdP’s “Paracelsus: An Appreciation.”

Grossinger, Richard, ed. IO Magazine (Alchemy Issue), no. 4. Undated. Second printing.

Lapidus. In Pursuit of Gold: Alchemy Today in Theory and Practice. Samuel Weiser, 
1976. Several notes throughout. 

Lindsay, Jack. The Origins of Alchemy in Graeco-Roman Egypt. Frederick Muller Ltd., 
1970. 

Magnus, Albertus. Book of Minerals. Oxford University Press, 1967. 

Stavenhagen, Lee, translator. A Testament of Alchemy. The Brandeis University Press, 
1974. 

Reidy, John. Thomas Norton’s Ordinal of Alchemy. Early English Text Society, 1975. 
Inscribed “To Diane from her mother on her 44th birthday,” in what appears to be DdP’s 
hand. 

Ferris, Timothy. The Whole Shebang: A State of the Universe(s) Report. Simon & Schus-
ter, 1997. 

Barrow, John D. The Artful Universe. Oxford University Press, 1996. 

The Prophecies of Paracelsus. Samuel Weiser, 1974. Polaroid of painting of Paracelsus, 
with holograph note laid in. 

Greene, Brian. The Elegant Universe. W.W. Norton and Company, 2003. 

Pendell, Dale, with foreword by Gary Snyder. Plant Powers, Poisons, and Herbcraft: 
Pharmakopoeia. Mercury House, 1995. 

Pernety, Antoine-Joseph. An Alchemical Treatise on the Great Art. Samuel Weiser, 1973. 
Several bookmarks. 

Craven, J.B. Count Michael Maier. William Peace & Son, 1910. 

Gardening: Maitreya 3. Shambhala, 1972. 

Jong, H.M.E. Michael Maier’s Atalanta Fugiens: Sources of an Alchemical Book of Em-
blems. E.J. Brill, 1969. Several notes throughout. A few pages of related material laid in. 

Pachter, Henry M. The Story of Paracelsus: Magic into Science. Henry Schuman, 1951. 

Maier, Michael. Laws of the Fraternity of the Rosie Cross. The Theosophical Research 
Society, 1976. 
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Hartmann, Franz. Paracelsus: Life and Prophecies. Rudolf Steiner Publications, 1973. 
Some underlining. 

Philalethes, Eirenaeus et al. Collectanea Chemica. Vincent Stuart Publishers Ltd., 1963. 

Paracelsus. The Archidoxes of Magic. Samuel Weiser, 1975. 

Pelikan, Wilhelm. The Secrets of Metals. Anthroposophic Press, 1973. 

Pendell, Dale. Stimulating Plants, Potions, and Herbcraft: Pharmakodynamis. Mercury 
House, 2002. Inscribed to DdP by the author: “An early scout of this terrain.” 

Pendell, Dale. Plant Teachers and the Poison Path: Pharmakognosis. Mercury House, 
2005. 

Waite, A.E. Real History of the Rosicrucians. Steinerbooks, 1977. Some annotations 
throughout. 

Waite, A.E. A Lexicon of Alchemy, by Martin Ruland the Elder. John M. Watkins, 1964. 
This is from an edition of 250 copies.

Waite, A.E. The Secret Tradition in Alchemy: Its Development and Records. Stuart and 
Watkins, 1969. 

Lamborn Wilson, Peter, Christopher Bamford, and Kevin Townley. Green Hermeticism: 
Alchemy and Ecology. Lindisfarne Books, 2007. 

Waite, A.E. Alchemists Through the Ages. Rudolf Steiner Publications, 1970. A few light 
annotations throughout. 

Waite, A.E. The Brotherhood of the Rosy Cross. William Rider and Son Limited, undated. 
Annotated extensively but likely by a prior owner.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound reprint of Franz Hartmann’s The Life and Doctrines of 
Paracelsus, labeled by DdP on the spine; a 1963 reprint by Health Research, Mokelumne 
Hill, CA. Some clippings used as bookmarks. 

Westcott, Wynn. Collectanea Hermetic, Vol. III: A Short Enquiry Concerning the Her-
metic Art. Occult Research Press, undated.

Regardie, Israel. The Philosopher’s Stone. Llewellyn Publications, 1970. Several annota-
tions and notes throughout. Includes also a copy of this title by the Alchemical Press, 
1983.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound book with the Liber Ratziels, Book of Salamonis, R.A.M.S. 
edition. Undated.

Waite, A.E. The Hermetic and Alchemical Writings of Paracelsus the Great (vols. 1–2). 
University Books, 1967. This is no. 276 from an edition of 500 copies, hand-numbered.

Waite, A.E., with foreword by Kenneth Rexroth. The Works of Thomas Vaughan, Mystic 
and Alchemist. University Books, 1968. 

Silberer, Herbert. Hidden Symbolism of Alchemy and the Occult Arts. Dover, 1971. “This 
book was donated to SIMHA by Collen Storhm and Douglas Lowell, August 31, 1987.” 

Tompkins, Peter. The Secret Life of Plants. Harper & Row, 1973. Autograph note by DdP 
on card laid in. 

J.K. Splendor Solis: Alchemical Treatises of Solomon Trismosin. Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trubner and Co. Ltd., undated. 
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Allen, Paul M. A Christian Rosenkreutz Anthology. Rudolf Steiner Publications, 1968. An 
example of some of the unusual reprints that occur in this collection: offset/photocopied 
pages reproduce the octavo-sized pages of the original book on folio-sized paper. 

Uyldert, Mellie. Metal Magic: The Esoteric Properties and Uses of Metals. Turnstone 
Press Ltd., 1980. 

Nicolaus. The Little Mystic-Magic Picture Book for the Industriously Practicing Abece-
darian of the Fraternity of the Rose Cross. The Aries Press, 1937. Inscribed to DdP from 
Doug: “Diane, Merry Christmas, joyous Solstice, splendid New Year, with love and ap-
preciation, Doug,” on December 1984. 

Sadoul, Jacques. Alchemists and Gold. Neville Spearman Ltd., 1972. Some annotations. 

Zajonc, Arthur. Catching the Light: The Entwined History of Light and Mind. Oxford 
University Press, 1993. 

De Rola, Stanislas Klossowski. The Secret Art: Alchemy. Thames and Hudson, 1973. An-
notation by DdP on title page. 

Whitmont, Edward C. The Alchemy of Healing: Psyche and Soma. North Atlantic Books, 
1993. 

Valentinus, Basilius. The Triumphal Chariot of Antimony. Vincent Stuart Publishers Ltd., 
1962. This is from an edition of 500 copies.

Waite, A.E. The Turba Philosophorum. Samuel Weiser, 1970. Second impression of 500 
copies.

[Made by DdP]. Comb-bound book labeled “Paracelsus: Four Treatises” with repro-
graphed (perhaps not photocopied) work within. Undated. 

Pelikan, Wilhelm. The Secrets of Metals. Anthroposophic Press, 1973. Several bookmarks 
and a large clipping. 

McLean, Adam. The Rosary of the Philosophers. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 
1981. This is no. 225 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by 
the publisher.

McLean, Adam. Michael Maier’s Atalanta Fugiens. Magnum Opus Hermetic Source-
works, 1987. This is no. 52 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated 
by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. Splendor Solis. Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 1981. This is no. 
135 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Steganographia of Trithemius. Magnum Opus Hermetic Source-
works, 1982. This is no. 148 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and 
dated by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Alchemical Engravings of Mylius. Magnum Opus Hermetic Source-
works, 1984. This is no. 81 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, signed, and dated 
by the publisher.

McLean, Adam. The Amphitheatre Engravings of Heinrich Khunrath. Magnum Opus 
Hermetic Sourceworks, 1981. This is no. 161 from an edition of 250 copies; handbound, 
signed, and dated by the publisher.

[Made by DdP]. White binder labeled by DdP: “Alchemy Revealed Art Kunkin,” with 
computer printouts of a 20 pp. interview with the author. The only internet printouts in 
the collection. Undated. 

A Form and Method of Perfecting Base Metals, by Janus Lacinius Therapus, the Cal-
abrian. The Alchemical Press, 1983. Heavily annotated.



60

Maier, Michael. A Subtle Allegory Concerning the Secrets of Alchemy. The Alchemical 
Press, 1984. 

3 small saddle-stitched catalogs for Esoterica, Magnum Opus Hermetic Sourceworks, 
and Holmes Publishing Group. Undated. 

Philalethes, Eirenaues. Preparations of the Sophic Mercury [Alchemical Treatise Series 
1]. The Alchemical Press, 1985. 

Vaughan, Thomas. A Notebook [Alchemical Treatise Series 3]. The Alchemical Press, 1983. 

Scotus, Michael. Curious Investigation Concerning the Nature of the Sun and Moon 
[Alchemical Treatise Series 5]. The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

Helvetius, John Frederick. Golden Calf. The Alchemical Press, 1987. 

Weidenfield, J.S. The Hermetic Mercuries of Raymond Lully. The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

Hall, Manley P. Paracelsus: His Mystical and Medical Philosophy. The Philosophical 
Research Society, Inc., 1964. Second printing.

Paracelsus. The Coelum Philosophorum. The Evanescent Press, undated. 

Westcott, W. Wynn. The Science of Alchymy: Spiritual and Material. The Alchemical 
Press, 1983. 

Paracelsus, Theophrastus. The Book of the Revelation of Hermes. The Alchemical Press, 
1985. 

Thompson, C.J.S. Alchemical Symbols and Secret Alphabets. The Alchemical Press, 
1988. 

Starkey, George. The Admirable Efficacy and Almost Incredible Virtue of the…Oil of 
Sulphur. The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

[Unknown German Sage]. A Very Brief Tract Containing the Philosophical Stone. The 
Alchemical Press, 1986. 

Philalethes, Eirenaues. The Secret of the Immortal Liquor Called Alkahest or Ignis-Aqua. 
The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

Ripley, Sir George. The Bosom Book of Sir George Ripley. The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

Vaughan, Thomas. The Fraternity of the Rosy Cross. The Alchemical Press, 1983. 

White envelope addressed to DdP from Intent, 201 Crescent Ave, Buffalo, NY, with pho-
tocopy of Proceedings of the America Academy of Arts and Sciences, vol. 73, no. 5, pp. 
97–117, July 1939, with “Chang Po-Tuan of T’ien-T’ai, His Wu Chine P’ien Essay on the 
Understanding of the Truth, A Contribution to the Study of Chinese Alchemy” by Tenney 
L. Davis and Chao Yun-ts-ung. Labeled by DdP on back: “Treatise on Chinese Alchemy.” 
Undated. Annotated. 

Gardner, Joy. Color, Sound & Gemstones: A Journey through the Chakras. Healing 
Yourself Press, undated. 

[Made by DdP]. Green folder labeled in DdP’s hand: “Alchemy Quotes from Notebooks 
and from the Computer,” containing several packets of information, including photocop-
ies of quotations, images, zodiac information, and other notes/poetry likely for students. 
Undated. 

Solaris, Frater David C. Deus ex athanor. Mundus Intelligentiarium, 1993. Second edi-
tion, side-stapled.
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[Made by DdP]. Manila folder with “The Lives of the Great Women Alchemists: An 
Alchemical Chronology” by Evy Pine, including several pages of printed typescript. 
Undated.

Whole Earth Review, no. 85. Spring 1995. Front cover sticky note: “Peter Warshall’s 
article. It goes w/ other Nature writing.” 

The Stone: Journal of the Philosophers of Nature, no. 8. Summer 1993. 

Fire Mountain Gems and Beads catalog. 2007. 

[Made by DdP]. Cassette tape labeled “Michael Maier, copy.” Undated. 

Philalethes, Eirenaues. Ripley Reviv’d: Or, An Exposition Upon Sir George Ripley’s 
Hermetico-Poetical Works. London, Printed by The Ratcliff and Nat. Thompson, for Wil-
liam Cooper at the Pelican in Little Britain, 1678. Annotated throughout by an earlier 
readier, likely seventeenth-century also. Front cover detached. Other similar copies held 
in United Kingdom and European libraries.

Ware, James R. Alchemy, Medicine, and Religion in the China of AD320: The Nei P’ien 
of Ko Hung. The MIT Press, 1966. 

Sivin, Nathan. Chinese Alchemy: Preliminary Studies. Harvard University Press, 1968. 

McLean, Adam. The Hermetic Journal, 1989, 1990, 1991, and 1992, edited by Adam 
McLean (continuation of the magazine). 1989–1992. Some are sealed.

Addas, Claude. Quest for the Red Sulphur: The Life of Ibn ‘Arabi. Islamic Texts Society, 
1993. Annotated throughout with an extensive poem on the first few pages, and exten-
sive notes and reflections on the back cover/flyleaf. 

Yates, Frances. Giordano Bruno and The Hermetic Tradition. Vintage Books, 1964. Many 
annotations, extremely fragile. 

Greer, Mary K. Tarot for Yourself: A Workbook for Personal Transformation. Newcastle 
Publishing Co., 1987. Inscribed to DdP by Mary Greer, “for poetry, conversation, and 
teachings.” Several annotations and notes by DdP within. 

Kirk, G.S. and J.E. Raven. The Presocratic Philosophers. Cambridge University Press, 
1964. Some annotation.

Crowley, Aleister and Israel Regardie. The Law is for All. Falcon Press, 1985. Annotated 
throughout.

Evans, C. de B. The Works of Meister Eckhart (vols. 1–2). John M. Watkins, 1952. 

South, Thomas. The Enigma of Alchemy. The Alchemical Press, 1984. 

McLean, Adam. The Hermetic Journal, nos. 1–31, 34–42. Magnum Opus Hermetic 
Sourceworks, Autumn 1978–Winter 1988. 

Hand, Robert S., ed. The Association for the Retrieval of Historical Astrological Texts 
Journal, no. 1. 1993.

Westcott, Wynn. The Rosicrucians, Past and Present, at Home and Abroad. Side-stapled 
offprint or ephemeral publication with reading list. 

Sejourne, Laurette. Burning Water: Thought and Religion in Ancient Mexico. Thames 
and Hudson, 1978.

Ashe, Geoffrey. The Virgin. Paladin, 1977.

Shlain, Leonard. The Alphabet Versus the Goddess: The Conflict Between Word and 
Image. Viking, 1998.
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Lawlor, Robert. Voices of the First Day: Awakening in the Aboriginal Dreamtime. Inner 
Traditions International, 1991.

Davidson, Hilda Ellis. The Lost Beliefs of Northern Europe. Barnes and Noble, 1999.

Watkins, Alfred. The Old Straight Track. Ballantine Books, 1973. First printing. Inscribed, 
possibly to member of the Gold Circle.

Michell, John and Christine Rhone. Twelve Tribe-Nations and the Science of Enchanting 
the Landscape. Thames and Hudson, 1991. Inscribed by both authors “to Diane with 
love.” 

Silva, Jose. The Silva Mind Control Method. Simon & Schuster, 1977.

Arberry, A.J. Sufism: An Account of the Mystics of Islam. Dover, 2002. Asian Art Museum 
bookmark. 

Ben-Amos, Dan and Jerome R. Mintz. In Praise of The Baal Shem Tov. Schocken Books, 
1970. 

Crookall, Robert. The Techniques of Astral Projection. Samuel Weiser, 1977. 

Freher’s Analogy. The Alchemical Press, 1983. 

Godwin, Joscelyn. Robert Fludd: Hermetic Philosopher and Surveyor of Two Worlds. 
Shambhala, 1979. 

Jacobi, Jolande. Paracelsus: Selected Writings. Bollingen Series XXIII, Pantheon Books, 
1958. A high volume of bookmarks laid in, including a corner-stapled pamphlet titled 
“What is the Philosopher’s Stone” by Ralph M. Lewis, from AMORC, a Rosicrucian order. 

Johnson, Kenneth Rayner. The Fulcanelli Phenomenon. Neville Spearman Ltd., 1980. 

Lederer, Florence. The Secret Rose Garden of Sa’d ud din Mahmud Shabistari. Ashraf 
Press, undated. 

Skinner, Stephen. A True and Faithful Relation. Samuel Weiser, 1974. Second edition of 
250 copies.

Taylor, Thomas, translator. Iamblichus’ Life of Pythagoras. Inner Traditions International, 
1986. Reprint.
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